
SOME 

of the 

DESCENDANTS 

OF 

JOHN HOSKINS 

WHO CAME FROM 

PLYMOUTH, ENGLAND 

TO 

AMERICA 

IN 

1630 

Syracuse,. N. Y. 

June 1957 





INTRODUCTION 

This little book does not pretend to be a real genealogy, but merely a record of 
some of the descendants of John Hoskins of Plymouth, England, who came to America 
in 1630. 

It is hoped that some one better qualified in such work will, by adding tq it, cor­
rect such errors as have crept into it in spite of all our care. We cannot take the 
blame for the ommissions, but must hold those responsible· who did not reply to the 
letters sent to them or failed to send in their change of addresses. 

Where differences in dates are found, the histo;rian took the one which was found 
most frequerttly, whet~er in private or public records. 

No one who has not attempted this type of work, can ever realize the care needed 
to avoid mistakes or the labor required for correcting them. We have found in the 
labor of collecting and arranging this material for this history, a very pleasant but an 
expensive pastime. If our labor shall prove acceptable to the large family in whose 
behalf it has been performed, we shall certainly never regret the weariness or the 
expense or the criticism. 

Historians and Dates of Service 

Mrs. Hetty (William) Underhill 
Mrs. Thersa (Dayton) Edwards 
Mrs. Sarah (James) Lyon 
Mr. Leland Hoskins 
Miss Winifred G. Hoskins 
Mrs. Anna (Willis) Hoskins 
Mrs. Satie (Fred) Hoskins 
Mrs. Stella (Peter) Finn 
Mrs. Luella (Charles) Nitschke 

1905 thru 1911 
1912 
19 l 3 and 1 9 l 4 
1915 and 1949 
1915 and 1955 and 1956 
1920 thru 1926 
1934 thru 1947 and 1950 and 1951 
1934 thru 1947 
1934 thru 1947 and 1949 thru 1956 

Much assistance was given by Mrs. Alice (H. H.) Hoskins, Genealogist of East 
Windsor, Conn. 

Note: An asterisk (*) before a name indicates that person's line is carried 
on and the number before his name will be ~ound again in numerical order in the 
extreme left column of numerals. 

Abbreviations: 

b. born 
m. married 
d .. died 

dau. daughter 





In 1066, from Nuremburf, tn Germany, 
Came the Barl Hoskyns, tn our pedtfree, 

Jltth all hts soldters, horses and fleet, 
The Anflo-Saxon's they helped to beat, 

Atdtnt hts ktn, Jltlltam the Duke of Nor111tJndy. 

In fratttude, for lendtnf thts atd, 
1ft l l tam the Conqueror, tn lands repatd, 

In Dorset, Herefords-htre, ·and-Somerset, 
Hosktns descendants l tve there yet. 

Tf,e nanie marches on tn htstory 's pafes, 
Each had sons, down throufh the afes; 
God-feartnf men who foufht and swore, 
f'o uphold Hosktns Honor, tn every war. 

Of every stat ton tn l tfe, of every defree, 
The tr l tnes · trace down tn our pedtfree, 

Ktntsters, Doctors, Farm,ers and Kntfhts, 
Ltved, loved, marrted and foU,ht for thetr rtthts. 

Into stranfe lands, they Journey.ed, unafratd, 
J'or freedom. and tT."uth, the tr l tves they latd. 

Leavtnt behind, ktn, hOll8s and frtend, 

Jlorktnf for a better world, unto thetr end. 

Ntcholas Hosktns to Ytrftnta tn 1623, 
John to Nass. tn 1630, to Jltndsor tn 1633, 
'Jltlltam settled tn Plymouth tr, 1645, 
Leavtnf fenerattons of descendants, many sttll altve. 

Hobert went to l fve tn the i,/1 Zd Barbadoes, 
·sCJllle gear f'homas, North Carolina, chose. 

'!here's not a State tn the Un ton today, 
· 'I/here you can't find a Bosktns, tn the USA. 



Allee Hoskins, 

f'hey all zi.,ed wtsely, Md saved rt,iat 1,Je-zz; 
Alwt;ays left behtnd tha~ sons to tell 
Of posit tons of trust -each Bosktna earrted, 

f'he holles they but lt, tlie iood wtv,s they 11UJrrted. 
. . 

Alier1cans al Z, larshall, Brown, 'llflton. and fyler, 

aa;es, liolcotts, Grant, _f'ho11pson and '/'gler~ 
L tnc~ln, Baal tn, Poster, 'llebster 's all share 
Sau Bosktns bloodltnes that four Presti!.le,its bear. 

fro• the rocky coast of Xatne, fronttnl the seas. 
Hosktns satled around thB ~orld, dOlrln to flortda's kegs, 
fo every border of thts wonderful land, 
Bosktns-founded f'Olllns fro• [OIIJ(J, to the Rto Grande! 

None stumbled, faltered, tn lust or. freed, 
But lave thetr all, when the tr land had need. 
Not all dted 11111alth11, but all 111ere rich tn thtnfs, 

f'hat fatth, and rtlht· and Honor brtnfs. 

Gather around, •11 Ktns111en, proudly -bOIII your head, 

ihtle for our Bosktns ancestor.s, a prayer ts said. 

ABie .. God not for rtches, llories or /mae, 
Just Bosktns courale, to fatrly play l t fe 's fame. 

·•ife· of Henry Herbert. Hoskins, son of Charles, son of Alson, son of i-,enry, son of 
Alson, son of Zebulon, son of Zebulon, son of Anthony, s_on of Anthony, son ,of Johr. 
Ho ■kina ,,f Wincl ■or, Conn. 1633 

Written for the 50th Colden Jubilee Reunion of Descendants. of 
Au Hoalcins and Hi_tta (liitty} Clark of Conn. son of Abel. son 
of .Zebulon, son of Anthony, son of Anthony, son of John lloski~s. 



The following notes were taken from the book, 
"GOOD OLD DORCHESTER" by William Dana 
Orcutt. A narrative history 0£ the town 1630-189.3. 

11A common purpose made these people, who were almost unknown to each other, 
the closest friends. The Rev. John White 0£ Trinity Parish, Dorchester, in Dorset, 
England had been the means of persuading them to make this strike for liberty and 
happiness: Rev. White had give;n his assistance and money to the settlers at Plymouth. 
He has been termed the Patriarch 0£ Dorchester by his contemporaries and the father 
0£ Mass. Colony by later writers. As he did not regard the ceremonial to be 0£ vital 
importance, he did not separate from the church. 

His moderation however, made him unpopular with the authorities and the Cavalry 
of Prince Rupert destroyed his house and carried away his library, forcing him to go 
to Londo:Q. 

He interpreted the scriptures with clarity. He was Rector of Trinity over 40 years. 
Yet New Dorchester within whose boundaries he never set foot, probably remembers 
him better than does Old Dorchester in whose behalf he labored so long. What better 
monument than that which his own exertions raised for him in the new world? 

The emigrants met together in the new hospitai in Plymouth, England, and associa­
ted themselves into church fellowship, choosing Mr. John Maverick and Mr. John 
Warham to be their ministers and leaders. The early part of the day was occupied by 
a farewell sermon by Mr. White and the latter part in completing arrangements for 
voyage. 

They set sail from Plymouth on the 20th of March 1630 in the 11 Mary and John", a 
ship of 400 tons' burden, commanded by Capt. Squeb. 

No one knows who was discoverer of Boston Harbor, but the first record of it was 
made in 1614 by Capt. J. Smith. He gave the coast the name of New England, sailing 
with a ·crew of 8 men. He named the Charles River, altho only knowledge was from 
Winslow 

Preparations were made to gather emigrants for a great colony and a fleet of 14 · 
vessels was the result. The "Mary and Johnn was the first ship ta arrive, having on. 
board 140 souls. Chief among the company besides the ministers were Messrs. Clap, 

· Rossiter, Ludlow, Glo,ver, Johns.on, Ter:r;y, Smith, Gallope, Hull, Stoughton, 
Cogan, Hill, Southcate, Lovell, Duncan, Pinney, Richards, Way, Williams and Tilly. 

Capt. Rager Clap, Rossiter and Ludlow acted in capacity of Assistants of Direct­
ors of the Siockholders. Men such as Henry Wolcott, Thomas Ford, George Dyer, 
William Gaylord, William Rockwell, and William Phelps had good standing as the 
older members of the party. 

Capt. John Mason, Richard Southcote and Quartermaster _John Smith possessed 
military experience. 

· The ~argest·portion of company naturally consisted of young men, such as Isreal 
Stoughton, Roger Clap, George Minott, Giorge Hale, Richard Collicot and 
Nathaniel Duncan. · 

· The voyage tho a long one was not uncomfortable and the ship reached Nantasket . 
Point, the present Hull, on the 30th of May (0. S.) 1630. The landing showed the 
calm spirit which had taken possession of these emigrants. One ~y one they left the 
11Mary and John" and as their feet touched the soil of the new World, each offered a 
silent prayer of thanksgiving, then after all had assembled they are said to have 
joined in the following hymn: 

HYMN 
Tune: 0, God Our Help in Ages Past. 

Thou Lord has beene our sure defence 
Our place of ease and rest, 

In all times past, yea~ so long since, 
As cannot be exprest. 



Refresh us with thy mercy soone, 
· And then our joy shall be; 

All times so long as. time shall last 
In heart rejoyce shall we. 

Oh let thy worke and power• appeare 
And· on thy servant light: 

And shew unto thy children deare, 
Thy glory and thy might. 

Lord let thy grace and mercy stand 
Ori us thy servants thus: 

Confirme the works we take in hand, 
Lord, prosper them to us. 

It had been understood that the voyagers were to be brought to the Charles River, 
but owing to either a misunderstanding or to perversity on the part of Capt. Squeb 
they were put ashore on the Point, "a forlorn wilderness, destitute of any habita -
tion and most other comforts of life". · 

A month after settlement of Dorchester colonists the rest of fleet with Gov. Win­
throp's "Arbella" at.head, arrived at Salem, and decided to settle on point of land 
which was called Charlestown in honor of Charles I. They remained a short time 
and crossed river to Shawmut (which means "near the neck11

) as the present Boston 
was then called. 

Dorchester was first settlement in what is now Suffolk Co., but it was not until 
4 months later that it received the name by which it is ·now known. It might be in 
Honour of Rev. White of Dorchester, England. It is interesting to see where Old 
Dorchester received her name. It was once known as Durnov:aria, derived from two · 
Celtic words - Dwr or Dwyr and Var, which signify "water and way11 • Thus it meant 
water-way or c:tJ,annel. Later town made seat of Government for that part of country 
and changed name to Dorchester. . 

There was great terror of rattle snakes with which the country swarmed, and of 
dangerous animals which prowled by night. The Indians too whose disposition toward 
the white men was entirely unknown were a source of anxiety by night and day. There 
had been a treaty signed by the Indians and English at Plymouth in 162.1. 

.The Indians brought corn to trade. Some supplies were sent from Holland and 
from Ireland and corn came fro.m Virginia but there was much hungeJ'.. 

Capt. Clap once remarked, 111 do not remember ever I did wish in my heart that 
I had not come into this country or wish myself back again to my father's house: Yea 
I advised some of my dear brethren to come hither also". 

1633 marked an important epoch in progress of Colony. They chose Selectmen 
or Townsmen. 12 were chosen to order affairs of Plantation, having monthly meet­
ings. The names are not given but the 1634 record give the names of Mr. Newbury, 
Mr. Stoughton, Mr. Woolcott, Mr. Duncan, Goodman, Phelps, Mr. Hathorne, 
Mr. Williams, George Minot, George Gibbes and Mr. Smith. The first order was 
dated Oct. 8, 1633 . 

. On Oct.19, 1630, 24 men became freemen. Among them ·John Hoskins, William 
Gaylord, Bigot (Bogot), Eggleston and the two ministers. Others (64) became free­
men late·r, among them Walter Filer (brother of Ann) and Jonathan Gillett. 

It is now known how land was divided but freemen enjoyed division of land. Pro­
bably private means, size of families were taken intc, cons:deration. Largest land -
holders were those who held stock in England under patent. Each stockholder to 
amount of 50 pounds entitled to an immedfate divident of 200 acres, a home lot in 
America and 50 acres for each member of his family. Those without stock could 
claim 50 acres for head of family and as much more as the governor and council 
might award. 50 acres to master for every servant transported to the Colony. 

All undivided and unallotted land extending from Bl.ue Hills to Plymouth line was 
given in 1637 to town of Dorchester. The grant being confirmed by General Court in 
1720. This contained 40, 000 acres. After 1707 it was known as the "Great Grant". 

Dorchester was chosen by early settlers on account of the abu.ndant pasturage 
Great Neck (South Boston) afforded their cattle. 

The summer of 1638 Winthrop tells us there came over 20 ships and at least 
3, 000 persons." 



EXCERPTS FROM DIFFERENT SOURCES 

In the book "Bronson and Box" by Mrs. Harriet F. Park.er, Copyrighted 1902 on 
page Z85 Admiral Sir Anthony Hoskins of London makes the following statement: 

The Hoskins Family originally went with William the Conqueror from Nuremburg, 
Germany to England in 1066. The first Hoskins was an _Earl and he became the 
founder of the English "Hoskins" Family. 

Today in Nuremburg people of distinction bear the name of Hoskins. The name 
was spelled in various ways. the following being a few of the most common: Hoskyne, 
Hosken, Hoskin, Honsking, Hoaskins, Harskins, Harskines, Haskin, Haskyn, 
Haskings, Hasken, Hoskon, Hiskin; Hausken, Haskens, Horskin, Harskin, Har­
skins, Hodgskins, Askens, Asken, Hotchkiss, Hopking, Hoskell, Hawkins, Hut­
chins, Hodgkins, Hoskinson, and Hodgkinson. Today the prevalent spellings are 
Hoskins, Haskins, Hoskin and Haskin. 

The following paragraph is taken from a letter dated Aug. 12, 1953 from Alice 
Hoskins . to Luella H. Nitschke: 

"We are descendants of John Hoskins who was a Baron in Herefordshire, England. 
He with others fled to America during the period of Charles I, the King who taxed 
the rich to furnish ships. He left a son John b. 1612-in England who became the 
Baron and head of the Hoskins (Hoskyns) family there. There was als-o a Sir Clement 
Hoskyns, Dean of Corpus Christus College in Cambridge, who translated the Bible in 
recent years for the Original. He had a daughter, Lady Alice Hoskyns who married 
the titled lad who was the personal secretary of the Price of Wales before his 
marriage. 11 

The Hoskins Genealogist, Chesterland, Ohio, reported the following recently: 
"Three hundred and forty years ago (1616) a man named Nicholas Hoskins stepped 

from the ship "Edwin" on to the eastern shore of Virginia. In the years that followed 
other men named Hoskins came to America from England and Ireland. John Hoskins 
came from Plymouth, England to Connecticut in 1630 on the ship "Mary and John", 
Robert Hoskins settled in Virginia in 1670. William Hoskins landed at Taunton, 
Massachusetts in 1645. Thomas Hoskins came to North Carolina in 1670. Dr. Hoskins 
and Rev._ Peter Hoskins came to Providence and later removed to Pennsylvania be;. 

· fore 1700. By 1790 there were at least 150 Hoskins families in the U.S. A. with 
~bout 900 members. 11 

There have been many different descriptions of the voyage to America from Eng­
land in 1630. The following was taken from the book, "From Under a Colonial Roof­
Tree" by Arria S. Huntington and was found in the Syracuse Genealogical Library. 

IIThe Great Emigration of 1630 broght hith.er nearly 100 Anglicans in eleven ves­
sels under the leadership of John Winthrop, who later became Governor. This 
resulted in the settlement of Boston. It was preceded by ar. advance guard of 140 
emigrants "Godly families and people" in the ship "Mary and John", which sailed 
March ZO, 1630 from Plymouth and arrived in America May 30, 1630. This ship of 
400 tons was in charge of Capt. Thomas Squibb.(or Squeb) and her passengers came 
from the Counties of Dorset, Somerset and Devon. They were under the leadership 
of Rev. John Maverick and Rev. John Warham, two clergymen of the established 
church of England who had broken away from its practices. (These two ministers' 
names head the list of members on a plaque .at the left of the alter in the. Windsor 
Church across from the Walte;r Filer House, built in 1640 and still standing.) 
This was not an independent movement as it was known to and encouraged by the 
Winthrop contingent which was in process of formation in· London. 



The "Mary and John" was 19 days at sea before the Winthrop fleet started from 
Solent. 

The destination was to be Mattapan but Capt. Squibb apparently did not deem it 
his obligation to go there and it was not until the arrival of the Winthrop fleet that 
the controversy was adjusted. Instead of anchoring in the Charles River as had been 
planned, Capt. Squibb disembarked the whole company in a wild spot at Nantasket 
where they were left for one week to shift for themselves. At the end of the week they 
were picked up and set down with thanksgiving at Dorchester (now a part of Boston), 
Mass. The following winter brought severe privations. Permanent dwellings were 
erected during the summer months. 

Their historian says: They suffered Hunger and saw no hope in an Eye of Reason 
to be supplyed, only by Clams and Muscles and Fish. It was not accounted a strange 
thing in those Days to drink Water and to eat Samp or Hominie without butter and · 
Milk". 

It is related that 11a good man, who had asked his neighbor to a dish of clams, 
after dinner returned thanks to God, who had given them to suck of the abundance of 
the seas and of treasure hid in the sands. 11 

Even Groundnuts and acorns were articles of food, and the Indians who· brought 
their own stores of corn were. welcomed as benefactors. 

Yet the minds of these high-spirited adventurers were not occupied alone with mat­
erial necessities or daunted by discomforts. Their deepest concern was for security 
in political and religious privileges. With their Anglo-Saxon birthright of liberty 
came a conviction of their right of self-government. The belief of the Puritans in 
individual responsibility to Divine law was intense. To them the sacredness of per­
sonality was embodied in the citizens, or "free-men". 

On the day of sailing from Plymouth, England, a church had been organized. Of 
their ten weeks on the ocean one of the number wrote: "So we came by the good hand 
of the Lord through the deeps comfortably, having Preaching and expounding of the 
Word of _God every day." · 

By 1636 the Dorcheste-r Church had lost its first pastor, Rev. Maver.ick. Soon 
afterwards about half the members with other Dorchester residents followed Rev . 

. Warham to a new settlement in Conn. This became the present town of Windsor.· 
· Later other colonies from Roxbury, Cambridge, then called Newtown, Hartford 
and Wethersfield formed part of this active and hopeful community and a General 
Court was instituted. · At that meeting Rev. Hooker maintained that "the foundation 
of authority is laid .in the free consent of the people". · 

The Constitution then adopted by the freemen of the three towns was the 1tfirst 
known to history that created a Government, and it marked the beginning of American 
democracy." Its federation of independent towns, its extended suffrage, the different 
form of representation in the Assembly and the upper House, all formed a republican 
government similar to that adopted later by the U.S. · 



EXCERPTS FROM HOSKINS REUNION RECORDS 

1904 - 1956 

The Hoskins Picnic was organized Aug. Z3, 1904 through the earnest efforts of 
Willis G. Hoskins and a picnic was held on that day at Lake Side Park at the foot of 
Owasco Lake. Sarah A. Lyon was the first Secretary. 

At the second picnic (1905) Mrs. Hetty·-Underhill was appointed Historian. Also 
at this picnic it was decided that our Annual picnic should be held on the third Wed. 
in Aug. unless necessarily changed. At this picnic a request by Willis Hoskins and 
Mrs. Ida Simpson was made at the Pavilion to either make or hire our coffee made. 
This, was refused, so they walked a quarter of a mile to the first house where they 
were allowed to make it. · 

At the third picnic (I 906) the coffee was purchased by the cup at the Pavilion. At 
this picnic Edson Gillette of Ma~cellus attended and during his remarks, requested 
that while he was not related to the Hoskins' family except by the marriage of his 
great Aunt Thirza Gillette to Gaylord Hoskins, he would like to be adopted into the · 
Hoskins family. 

At the fourth picnic (1907) Mrs. Sarah A. Lyon sent in her resignation as Secre­
tary due to illness and_Eleanor H •. Baker was elected to fill her place. At this picnic 
a committee was appointed to find all the facts possible of the Hoskins Family. Mrs. 
Sarah Lyon was appointed to find out and give a complete list of the living descendants 
and their addresses of the Alson Hoskins family~ Mrs. Martha Hoskins to do the same 
on the Harlow Hoskins family and Mrs. Hetty Underhill on the Piel"re Hos_kins family. 

At the fifth picnic (1908) Mrs. Hetty Underhill.gave a very interesting report on 
the Hoskins History, but due to being unable to ascertain certain facts to make the 
history complete, it was decided not to have it recorded by the secretary until com­
pleted which she thought she could have accomplished before the next picnic. It was 
voted at this meeting that what expense was incurred by the historian in obtaining the 
missing fact should be paid at our next picnic by our members. 

At the sixth picnic (1909) Mrs. Hetty Underhill gave another very interesting 
report on the Hoskins Family. She had worked very faithfully during the year, had 
been to Connecticut and· seathed the records but was unable to find the missing link 
to complete the history. Altha her expenses had been promised at the previous picnic 
she refused this. 

. At the seventh picnic (19i0) it was voted to notify each family two weeks before 
the picnic hoping to interest more members and have a better attendance. A collect-. 
ion was then taken to defray the expenses of postage; cards, etc. This first collect-
ion was $1. 21. · 

At the eighth picnic (1911) it was voted that all members who are not able to 
attend the next picnic, be requested to write the President or Secretary. At this 
meeting a collection of $5. 7Z was taken to defray expenses of postage, cards, coffee 
etc. 

Before our ninth annual picnic (191Z) a new Pavilion had been built at the Park. 
At this time Mrs. Thirza Edwards was elected Historian. 

At the tenth picnic (1913) Mrs. Sarah Lyon was elected Historian. Mr. Amasa 
Parker proposed that the records of our previous Historian, Mrs. Underhill be 
secured and filed with the Secretary. At this meeting a collection of $4. 00 was taken, 
making a total .of $12. 29 in the Treasury. Expenses were paper 48f, cards and 



postage 75<:, coffee $1. 60, making a total of $2. 83 and leaving a balance of $9. 46. 

At the eleventh picnic (1914) the Secretary received a letter from James Hoskins 
of St. Louis, Mo. requesting that his son's name, Arthur C. Hoskins be added to the 
list of members of the Hoskins Family. At this meeting the Historian, Mrs. Sarah 
Lyon suggested that each family be appointed to continue the History of the family. 
The President, Willis Hoskins thought the History complete with the exception of the 
·connecting link, that cannot be found, -might be completed by the Historian as far as 
possible and put in shape to preserve. 

At the twelfth picnic ( 1915) the President Willis Hoskins suggested that the younger 
people be put in office so that they would be encouraged to attend. Gaylord Hoskins 
was elected President. At the same time Luella Hoskins suggested that we have two 
Historians instead of one and Leland Hoskins and Winifred Hoskins were elected. At 
this meeting it was first voted that dinner should be ser_ved at 1 P. M. 

From the twelfth to the twenty-third reunions there did not seem to be very much 
of importance reported. 

At the twenty-fourth reunion (1927} it was voted to combine the Secretary and 
Treasurer offices. 

At the twenty-:-seventh reunion (193.0} the name of the Park was changed· to Enna­
Jettick Park and a large covered picnic area was added. At this picnic it was again 
mentioned that Willis Hoskins started the picnics. 

At the thirty-first reunion (1934) ·it was voted that the Secretary should answer 
all letters of regret sent in answer to cards of invitation .sent out. At this reunion 
there was a new committee consisting of Luella Hoskins, Mrs. Satie Hoskins and 
Stella Finn, appointed to find the missing link which Mrs. Hetty Underhill had never 
been able to find. There had been no Historian appointed since our 23rd picnic in 
1926. Mrs: Anna Hoskins had served from 1920/1926. The same committee of Histor­
ians continued until 194 7. No one appoin_ted in 1948 

Mrs. Eleanor H. Baker continued as Secretary-Treasurer actively until 1948 when 
due to her illness, Mrs. Frances W. Hoskins acted as Secretary. From then until 
1951 Mrs. Stella D. Finn acted as Secretary-Treasurer. In 1952 she was elected to 
that office. 

The thirty-ninth reunion (1942) was held, al tho the Park was closed. No more 
reunions were held until Tues. July 30, 1946 due to the war, shortage of gas, etc. 
This our fortieth reunion was held because Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Hamilton were here 

. from Michigan. We gath~red about 6 P. M. for supper. No notices were sent out as it 
was suddenly decided to have it. At this reunion the time of gathering was changed to 
either the first or last Wed. of July, whenever the Hami1tons could come. 

During this lapse of time th.e name of the Park had been changed to Emerson Park. 

At the forty-first reunion (1947) it was decided to have the picnic the 3rd Wed. in 
July. 

At the forty-seco;nd reun1on (1948} it was decided to change from the mid-day meal 
to supper at 6 P. M. to better accommodate people working in shops, etc. The date to 
remain the same, the 3rd Wed. in July. 

At the forty-third reunion ( 1949) Mrs. Luella H. Nitschke was elected Historian 
with Leland Hoskins as Assistant. 

At the forty-fourth reunion (1950) Historians Mrs. Luella H. Nitschke and Mrs. 
Sa tie Hoskins were elected. At this· meeting the picnic dinner ·was changed back to 
1 P. M. of the third Wed. in July. $8. 70 coHection wa_s taken. Held in Auburn Savings 



Bank was $19. 76 making a total of $28. 46. Expenses for coffee, cream, ice and 
paper for tables were $7. 85, leaving a balance of $20. 61. 

At the forty-seventh reunion (1953) the date was changed to the 4th Wed. in July. 
At this picnic it was decided not to take a collection as were collecting interest. Bal­
ance on hand was $22. 65. Expenses were $5. 23 leaving $17. 42 to be carried over. 
At this time a committee was formed of Stella Finn, Frances Hoskins, Ed. Hoskins, 

· Sr., and Vivian Ho1:1kins with the Historian, Luella H. Nitschke as chairman to pre-
pare the geneological information for printing.· · 

At the forty-eighth reunion (1954) it was voted to buy a coffee pot as it was 
. thought we had imposed on the good nature of the Half.Acre Church long enough. 

Lynn and Lloyd Hoskins, sons of Harold and Evelyn Hoskins born April 23, 1954 are 
believed to be the first male twins bearing the name of Hoskins to be born in Cayuga 
County since Fred E. and Frank M. Hoskins born Oct. 18, 1867 (87 years ago). 
During the past year our Historian, Luella H. Nitschke went to Hartford, Conn;, 
where she found the name of Gaylord Hoskins' father, Asa, the missing link for 
w~ich we have long been searching. The Draper Index of the Revolutionary War 
Pension Lists, Conn. State Archives, State Library, Hartford, Conn. lists Asa 
Hoskins as the Revoluntionary War Soldier under whom the children of Hitty Clark 
Adams, widow of Rhoderick Adams, qualified for pension in Onondaga County, New 
York. At this time Alice Hoskins. (H. H.), Geneologist of E. Windsor HUI, Conn. 
was present. 

At the forty-ninth reunion (1955) the picnic was again held on the 3rd Wed. in 
July and was voted to be held on the same date in 1956. 

At the FIFTIETH REUNION (1956) a Photographer took a picture of those pre­
sent. A collection of $15. 30 was taken. Expenses were $7. 04 leaving $8. 26 to be 
added to a balance of $13. 62, making a total balance on hand of $21. 88. 

Willis Hoskins was President 12 years from 1904-1915. He attended 26 suc­
cessive reunions. 





HOSKINS HISTORY 

1630 - 1957 

On the ZOth of March 1630, the ship "Mary and John" set sail from Plym·outh, 
England for America. Among the passengers was John Hoskins a Baronet of Here­
ford shire and his son Thomas, who was a young man and the second son of John and 
his wife who had died in England. Thomas was born in 1610. His brother, John 
Hoskins, had remained on his father's estate in England and was the ancestor of the 
present line of Sir Edwin Clement Hoskyns, who is a Baronet. 

• John's son, Thomas b. 1610 d. April 13, 1666 m.April 20, 1652 Elizabeth 
Gaylord Birge (Widow of Richard Birge) b. d.Dec. 22, 1675. She was a daughter of 
William Gaylord who died July 20, 1673 at age 88 yrs. William Gaylord also came on 
the "Mary and John". Thomas was excused from Military duty for infirmities in 1650. 

1st Generation 

1. John Hoskins b. Probably 1585 d. May 5, 1648 in Windsor, Conn. m. in Dor -
chester June 6, 1630 Ann Filer (Fyler) b. d. Mar. 6, 1662. Ann with her brother, Lt. 
Walter Filer came on the same ship with John Hoskins. John was past middle life 
when he came to America. He was made a Freeman on Oct. 19, 1630 arid in 1636 he 
removed to Windsor with the party of settlers. In 1637 he was one of the delegates to 
the General Court of Conn., comparing somewhat with our present Representatives 
at the Capitol. Land was granted to him both in Dorchester be.fore he came to Conn. 
and in 1649 he had been granted land "of the late David Ellsworth's place and north 
line of Deacon William Gaylord's lott". John's will of May 1, 1648 appears in Trum­
bull Col. Rec. l - 483 l. His will and history are also found on page 404 Genealogies 
and Biographies of Ancient Windsor. He left an estate of 338 pounds and owned 190 
acres in Simsbury, .a part of Windsor. His wife's Ann, will is dated Aug. 17, 1660. 
She left a share of her property to her granddaughter, Mary Hoskins Marshall and 
John Hoskins, son of her step-son Thomas Hoskins. John and Ann had three children, 

2nd Generation 
Children 

•z. Anthony2 b. 1632 in Dorchester, Mass. 
3. Rebecca2 b. 1634 d. 1683 m. ·Mark Kelsey Mar. 8, 1659. and is the 

ancestral mother of all the Kelseys. 
*4. Katherine2 b. m. David Wilton. He was killed by the Indians, Her 2nd 

marriage was to Deacon Thomas Hosmer, ~ne of the Founders of Hartford, Conn. 

2.. Anthony HoskinsZ b. 1632. d, Jan. 4, 1707 m. July 16, 1656 Isabel Brown b .. 
d. Oct. 2, 1698 dau. of Peter Brown by his second wife. Anthony came to Windsor 
with his parents and his name in inscribed with theirs on the Founders Stone on the 
Windsor Green not far from his original home. He was a well educated man, being 
one of the twenty-eight men who could write and who protested to Mass. against the 
Pastor of the Windsor Church. He served as a mounted Cavalryman in King Philips' 
War and £or this he received a grant of land in the Commons and pay from the state. 
He accumulated much property and died one of the richest men in Windsor, the pre­
sent site of the Railroad Station in Windsor being only a part of his holdings. 

3rd Generation 
Children 

5. Isabf b. May 16, 1657 m. an Alford 
6. John b. Oct. 14, 1659 
7. Robert3 b. June 6, 1662 m. Mary Gillett Oct. 2 7, 1686 

*8. Anthony3 Jr. b. Mar. 19, 1664 (From whom we descended) 



9, Grace3 b. July 26, 1666 m. Thomas Eggleston 
10. Rebecca3 b. Dec. 5, 1668 d. 1673 at age 5 
11. Jane3 b. April 5, 1671 m. Jermiah Alford 
12. Thomas3 b. Mar. 140 1673 m. Feb. 23, 1698 or 99 Elizabeth Mills 
13. Joseph3 b. Feb. 28, 1675 

2. Anthony Hoskins2 b. 1632, 2nd m, Mary Griffen Willson. Widow of 
Samuel Willson. 

4. Katherine Hoskins2 b. m. Lt. David Wilton or Wilson 

Children 

14. Mary3 b. d. m. Capt Samuel Marshall 

z 

8. Anthony Hoskins Jr. 3 b. Mar. 19, 1664 d. Sept. 24, 1744 in Windsor m. Han­
nah. Anthony was a juryman and appoint~d by the Probate Court to "set out" the lands 
of several who died in Windsor. He was well known for his honesty and chosen by 
many as their exec_utor iri their wills. 

4th Generation 

Children 

15. Anthony4 b. Sept 1, 1687 d. Oct. 6, 1687 
16. Noah4 b. Aug. 29, 1688 
17. Harinah4 b. Jan. 19, 1690 m. John Moses of°Simsbury, Conn. on June 

4, 1713. 
18. Mary4 (Mabell) b. May 11, 1692 m. Stephen Loomis of Windsor 
19. Anthony.4 b. Jan. 19, 1694 m. Mary Gillet dau. of Daniel on De.c.23,1725 

*20. Zebulon4 b. May 16, 1696 (From whom we descended) 
21. Annis4 b. Aug. 1, 1699 
22. Constance4 b. Jan. 1, 1703 or .'04 m. John Eggleston, Jr. 
23. Alexander4 b. Mar. 3, 1705 m. Mindwell Evans . 
24. Sara~4 b. De·c. I '"I, 1707 m. Sept. 20, 1729 Joseph Pease 
ZS. Jane b. Feb. 18, 1708 d. July 27, 1762 m. Ephraim Tucker of 

Bolton, Conn. 
26. Joseph4 b. May 5, 1710 ) T . m. Eunice Coe of Torrington, Conn. 
27. 'Benjamin4 b. May 5, 1710) wins 
28. Dorcas4 b. Joined Hartford Church June 24, 1753 

20. Zebulon Hoskins4 b. May 16, 1696 d. March 10, 1776 in Windsor m. Aug. 17, 
1727 Lois Moore b. 1707 d. Oct. 31, 1754 dau. of Capt. Thomas and Deborah 
Bissell Moore of Simsbury, Conn. 

5th Generation 

Children 

29. ZebulonS b. Mar. 5, 1728 m. Mary Loomis (Had a son Alson-Conn. 
Hoskins) 

30. Elijah5 b. July 22, 1730 d. in CampRoxbury in Mar. 1776 in the Rev. War. 
31. Lois 5 b. May 22, 1732 

*32. Abel5 b. June 28, 1734 (From whom we descended) 

32. Abel HoskinsS b. June 28, 1734 m. Mar. 2,2, 1759 Elizabeth Eggleston of 
Bloomfield, Conn, dau. of Daniel and Elizabeth Loomis Eggleston of Wintonbury, 
Conn. He served in the Rev .. War. He removed to Hartland, Vt. where he was 

·living in 1816. 



3 
6~h Generation 

Children 

*33. Asa6 
6
b~ May 16, 1760 in Windsor (From whom we descended) 

34. Pure g• Dec. 4, 1761 
35. Nathan b. Mar. 13, 1764 d. 1$41 M. 1789 Sarah Oakes b. d. 1851 dau. 

of David and Elizabeth Mead Oaks. They removed to Jericho, Vt. 6 . 
36. Abel b. Jan. lZ, 1766 

· 37. Elizabeth6 b. Feb. Z0, 1768 m. Ashel Clark, brother of Hitta Clark 
Hoskins. 

38. Anna6 P· April 9, 1770 in Windsor m, Nov. 30, 18Z0 Har.ley Moore of 
Granby 

39. Abiah6 b. Sept. Zl, l 77Z d. June 30, 1775 in Windsor 
40. Henry; b. Mar. 13, 1775 d. Aug. ZZ, 1796 at Philadelphia, Pa. 
41. Abiah b. Nov. Z3, 1777 

( These birthdates were taken from History of Ancient Windsor (Stiles-1859) Supple-
ment P 669 and Supplement P 81) . 
Asa and Pure enlisted in Rev. Army May 1777 in the 4th Com. Regiment (P 4Z4 in 
Enlisted Soldiers in Am. Rev. Army) 

33. Asa Hoskins6 b. May 16, 1760 m. Hitta (Hitty) Clark about 1780-1781 (Rev. 
War Pension Record) . She was a dau. of Solomon b. about 1 7Z5 and Ann Ashley 
Clark. Ann was Bpt. June 5, 17ZO and d. May Z4, 181Z. Ann and Solomon were m. 
Jan. 11, 1748, Ann was a dau. of Joseph Ashley son of Johnathan, son of Robert 
Ashley of Bl~~field, Conn. Hitta Clark was Bpt. May Z5,• 1759. She· lived with her 
dau. Cleona ~_eskins Loomis at Marcellus, Onondaga County and d. Dec. 7, l844 and 

. was buried in the Marcellus Cemetary. . . 

Asa Hoskins6 was an enlisted Teamster for Z yrs. under Capt. Gordon Wadsworth of 
Hartford, Conn. in the Revolutionary War. (In the Pension Records--Conn. Rev. Sol­
diers-- Draper Index 1917 will be found the following: (Hoskins, Asa; Hitta Adams 
former widow of, # WZ5366) 

7th Generation 

Children 

*4Z. Hi tty 7 b. Jan. 10, 1783 in Windsor (Rev. War Pension Record) 
*43. Gaylord7 b. June 6, 1791 in Windsor 
*44. Pery7 -~Piere, Pere, Peer-e, Pure) ·b. Feb. 12, l 79Z in Windsor 
*45. Cleona b~ Nov. 5, 1793 in Bloomfield formerly part of Windsor 

(Rev. War Pension Record) 

Hitta Clark Hoskins' Znd m. Oct. 11, 1807 to Rhoderick Adams in Wintonbury 
Church, Bloomfield, Conn. by.Rev. Stocking. Mr. Adams d. Dec. 18, 18Z4 (Vit. 
Sta. Rec.) a:nd 18Z7 (Rev. War Pension Record). Mr. Adams had 6 children by his 
first wife, Isabel Case in Simsbury, Conn. 

4Z. · Hitty Hoskins 7 b. Jan. 10, 1783 d. Dec. 23, 186Z in Hartford m. about 1807 
Augustus Allyne in Bloomfield b, 1780 d. Mar. 11, 1866. This Hitty stayed in 
Conn. 

Children 

*46. Eunice ElmerB 

8th Generation 

*47. Albert AugustusB b. Mar. 4, 1810 . 
48. Harriet Newens b. unmarried--was a great invalid from Z3 years of 

age, d, at nearly 90 8ears of age. Lived with brother, on farm home at Bloomfield. 
49. Charlotte · (died in infancy) 

*50 .. Elizabeth Charlotte8 b. Nov. 13, 18Z0 



4 

43. Gaylord Hoskins 7 b. June 6, 1791 in Windsor d. Aug 15, 1867 in Fleming, 
Cayuga Co. rn. 1818 Thirza Gillette b. April 5. 1798 in Hartford, Conn. d. Oct. 5, 
1878 at son, Harlow's, in Aurelius, Cayuga Co. She was a dau. of Johnathan b. 
May 15, l 7Z7 ? d. Mar. 22, 1769 and Thirza Clark Gillette. Thirza G. Hoskins' 
parents built a log cabin with a stump fence in front, in the town of Cicero, 
Onondaga Co. ·Jennie H.:>akins .Dean. her grand daughter, saw this fence when 
she was a. young gii"_l. Thirza's sister, Harriet Gillette Lynch came to take care 
of her when she died. Gaylord Hoskins was drafted late in the War of 1812 but 
never served. · He learned the shoemaking trade at his Uncle, Ashel Clark's 
Harness Shop then called the Blue-Hills, now called Blue Hills Ave. This 
avenue leads into Bloomfield,· Conn. Ashe! Clark's wife was Elizabeth Hoskins, 
a sister of Gaylord's father Asa. Gaylord lived with them. Later in 1807 he 
walked the entire distance -from Conn. to Onondaga Hill. Perhaps his cousin 
Elisah Clark walked with him as he later settled in Syracuse. Elisah was a son 
of Ashel and Elizabeth Clark .. Gaylord engaged in shoe making for 30 years, 
carrying on a thriving business. He and Thirza attended the Howlett Hill 
Universalist Church while. they lived at Onondaga Hill. Gaylord was a very good 
man. At his death the following was written about him: "Mr. Hoskins was· one of 
those men of whom it can be truly said, 1 the world was made better by his 
having lived in it for nearly three score years and ten'. In bis quiet way he 
made many friends who miss him sorely now. His thoughts were of others more 
than of himself, helping those who needed his help, being a friend to those upon 
whom the world looked down. Honest and upright in every way, never knowingly 
wronging anyone, believing always that doing unto others as you would that 
others do unto you to be one of the cardinal principles of right living. 11 

Mr. Hoskins was very deaf and was deprived of his sight for S yrs, having to 
give up his shoe making business. When his vision was restored he engaged in 
Agricultural work. He first bought a 65 acre farm in Onondaga Co. Then in · 
1841 he purchased and moved to a 157 acre farm in town of Springport, Cayuga 
Co. Later he moved to Fleming, Cayuga Co. 

Children 

*51. Alson G. 8 b. Dec. 2.6, 1819 
*52. Chester H.8 b. Nov. 26, 1821 
*53. James Thurber8 b. Feb. 29, 1824 

54. Sarah Jane8 b. Mar. 21, 1827 d. Aug. 15, 1853 m. Charles A.· 
Goodrich. Had no children. 

*55. Harlow Ami8 b. July 24, 1829 in Onondaga Co. 

44. Pery Hoskins 7 b. Feb. 12, 1 792 d. Nov. 11, 1830 . m. Tabitha Williams 
b. Feb. 21, 1802 d. Nov. 1, 1863 at Guy and Cleona Clark's. She was a dau. 
of Stephen and Phoebe Ide Williams. Stephen was sori of James Williams. Pery 
and Tabitha lived on a farm north of Syracuse and he was buried in the Morgan 
Church Cenietary, Liverpool, N. Y. Tabitha had a very sweet disposition and 
was a capable woman. 

Children 

*S6. Emily8 b d. m. David Shultz 
57. Cle.ona Mehitabte8 b. April 13,. 1823 d. Jan. 16, 188S m. Dec. 17, 

1846 Guy A. Clark b. Feb. 14, 1823 d. Mar. 4, 1903. No Children. Later they 
brought up her brothers, James Harvey's 18 months old daughter, Hetty. 

*S8. Percinda8 b. Feb. 4, 1828 
*59. Julia Ann8 b. · 

60. Roderick8 b. 
8 

d. at 7 yrs. of age. 
*61. James Harvey b. Sept. 8, 1830 

. . 

When P~ry 7 died his daughter, Cleona was sent to his brother, Gaylord and wife,. 
Thirza. Roderick was sent to his sister, Cleona and her hu-sLand, Erastus Loomis. 



.5 

Tabitha W. Hoskins' Znd m. to Timothy Loomis and they hao one son, Jackson 
Loomis. They lived at Jordan, N. Y. 

45·, ·. Cleona Hoskins 7 b. Nov. 5, 1793 d. Sept. ZS, 1866 in Mar.cell us m. Aug. 2.9, 
18Z0 Eras.tu& Loomis in Bloomfield b. Mar. 14, 179Z d. Sept. 19, 1883. He lived most 
of married life and died in Marcellus. He had a well paying teasel farm. His family 
history is in the Syracuse Geneology Library. They lived in Conn. from 18Z0-18ZZ. 

Children 

6Z. Clarrisa8 b. July Z9, 18Zl in Bloomfield. At 6 months moved to New 
York Stated. Sept. 17 1895 · 

63. Amelia C. d or Amanda.b. July 29, 1823,d, .Sept.17,-- .Never.married. 
64. Delia~E. 8 b . . Feb. Z3, 18Z5 d. Jan. 10, 1901 m. Aug~ CJ, 1854 Joel 

Cornish d. Jan. 9, 1887 
65. Infant dau. 8 

•66. Esther E. 8 b. Oct. Z3, 1828 
67. Eunice8 b. Nov. ZZ, 1830 d. Feb. 23, 1831 
68. Hitty8 b. Dec. 30, 1833 d. June ZS, 1857 (date on tombstone) 
69. Elijah Goodwin8 b. Oct. 13, 1835 d. May 8, -1843 
70. Augusta8 b. m. Elmer- Congdon of Wakefield, R. I. 

46. Eunice Elmer Allyne8 b. m. Ralph Gaylord Wells 

9th Generation 

Children 

71. Florence9 b. d. m·. Floyd Homer Reed b. d. Dec. 1, 1848 
72. Ralph Colton9 b. d. Aug. 1848 
73. Fredrick Lucien9 b. 

47. Albert Augustus Allyne8 b. Mar. 4, _1-810 d. ·Mar. 27, 1867 m. Dec. 14, 
1840 Electa Hitchcock b. d. Mar. 11, 1888 

Children 

*74. Frances M. 9 b. Jan. 11, 184Z 

50. EUzabeth Charlotte Allyne8 b. Nov. 13, 18Z0 d, Feb. 11, 1863 m. Nov, 17, 
1842 John M·. MacLean; 

Children 

75. Charles· Allyncf 9 b. Oct. ZS, 1843 
76. Charles Dana b. July 14, 1847 
77. Susan Eliijabeth 9 b, June 8, 185p 

•78. Ella Jane ,. May 14, 1854 
79, John Allyne b. July 10, 1857 
80, Sarah Goodwin9 b. May lZ, 1862 

51. Alson G. Hoskins 8 of Marc·ellus b. Dec. Z6, 1819 d, Aug. 29, 1899 in Scipio, 
N. Y. m. Jan. Z, 1844 at Howlett Hill, ·Rosaline Chase b. Mar. 16, 1819 d. June 13, 
190Z at·Auburn, dau. of Nathan and Sarah Tucker Chase. Mr. Hoskins was lame 
from an injury to his knee when a boy. 

Children 

•81. Sarah A. 9 b. Nov. 8, 1845 at Scipio, Cayuga County 



b 

*8Z Thersa E.ef b. Feb. Z, 1847 
83. Willis ·G. b •. Jan. ZS, 1849 d. April Z6, 1930. Buried at Scipio Center, 

m. Sept. ·9, 1874 Anna E. Snyder at Scipio d. Aug. 16, l 93Z. No children. 
*84. Charles L.; b. July Z3, 1851 
*85, William H. b. Nov. 8, 1853 

86. ·caroline J. 9 b. July 18, 1856 d. June 19, 1888 m. Dec. 5., 1876 
George Delno Can:rion..of Geneva by Rev. J. J. Weeks of Cicero. No children. 

*87. Hettie L. 'I b. April 15, 1860 

5Z. Chester H. Hoskins8 b. Nov. Z6, 18Zl in Auburn d, Oct. 14, 1904 at his dau­
ghter, Mary Hoskins Miller9 at Wheatfield, Ingram Co., Mich. m. Oct. 4, 1843 
Harriet Ramsay b. d. Dec. ZZ, 1873 at Meridan, Mich. She was a· dau. of Henry 
and Huldah Ramsay. 

Children 

88. Delia L. 9 b. Sept. Zl, 1844 d. June Z, 1848 
*89. Mary A. 9 b. Mar. ZZ, 1847 
•to. Eugene Ramsay9 b. Oct •. 12. 1849 in Auburn 

, *91. George G. 9 b. Nov. 14, 1851 
.. 9Z. Bertha E. 9 b. Nov. Z0, 1866 d. Sept. 4, 1867 

.f. 

5Z. Chester H. Hoskins 18 second m. Louisa Elliott b. 1835 d. Aug. Z3, 1897 

Children 

*93. Jason C. 9-b. Nov. 14, -1878 d. Mar. Z9, 1946 

53. James Thurber HoskinsB b. Feb. Z9, 1824 Cayuga Co. d. June 11,. 1883 in 
Cayuga Co. m. Oct. 7, 1851 Amanda Olmstead in Cayuga Co. b. Sept. 15, 1830 
d. Mar. 17, 1878 

Children 

*94. Frank A. 9 b. Feb~ Z, 1857 

55. Harlow Ami Hoskins8 b. July Z4, 18Z9 in Onondaga Co. d. Sept. BP 1898 in 
Aurelius~ Cayuga Co. Buried in Union Cemetery (Myers) • Springport. When he was 
lZ years old his father Gaylord moved from Onondaga Co. to Springport, Cayuga Co. 
He m~ Feb. 4, 1856 Martha Elizabeth Hamblin at Plymouth, Mich. by Rev. James 
Dubuar, Martha b. Jan •. ::_,o;;.18:J;l;c;,~tRid,lerFa~m. ,Aurelius, Cayuga Co. dau. of · 
William Perez Hamblin and 'Mary ·Jane Smith. William Perez was a son of- Stephen 
who was a son of Perez. William and Mary were m. April Z6, 1830 at Montezuma, 
Cayuga Co. Martha H. Hoskins d. Oct. 6, 1911 at the home of her son, Fred0s on 
the Charles Foster Farm, Basswood St., Aurelius, Cayuga Co. She was buried at 
Myers Cemetery, Cayuga Co. Harlow and Martha lived 8 years in part of house with 
his parents, Gaylord and Thirza Hoskins .at farm formerly called the Nickerson 
Farm. They then purchased the Sawmill House later called the LaRowe Fall'm next 
door to Harlow's father, Gaylord, from Grandpa William Perez Hamblin. They lived 
there one year. In 1866 they purchased a farm on Basswood St., Cayuga Co. Har­
low had the "lasts or wood forms which belonged to his father, Gaylord," and used to 
tap his sons shoes. This was reported by his daughter Jennie H. -Dean. He lost his 
first vote for Henry Clay. 

Children 

*95. Jennie Elizabeth9 b. Dec. 16, 1856. at Nickerson Farm, Fleming 
96. Edward Ami9 b. May 16, 1858 at Nickerson Farm, Fleming, d. Jan. 26, 

1870 at Aurelius. 
*97. William Gaylord9 b. ·June 18, 1863 at Nickerson Farm, Fleming 

98. Hattie May':1 b. Aug. lZ, 1864 at Sawmill House, Fleming, d. Nov. l, 1866 



at Plymouth, Mich. at her Grandfather William Perez Hamblin. Was buried at 
Springport, Cayuga Co. . 

*99~ Fred E. 9 b. Oct. 18, 1867 at Basswood St. Aurelius ) T . 
*100. Frank M. 9 f· Oct. 18, 1867 at Basswood St. Aurelius) wins 
*101. Delos West b. Sept. 2.0, 1871 at Basswood St~, Aurelius 

7 

56. Emily Hoskins8 b. ·. d. m. David Shultz. They moved to a farm in Steuben 
Co. ( Town of Bath) -

Children 

1oz. Eugenia9 b. d. as a child 
*103. Euphratja9 b. 
*104. Tabitha~ b. 
*105. Chauncey9 b. 

56 .. Emily Hoskins Shultz•8 second m. to Demas Smith? 

58. Percinda Hoskins 8 b. Feb. 4, 1828? d. 1870 m. Sept. 4, · 1851 .John F. 
Noble. 

Children 

106. Percy W. 9 b. Oct. 31, 185Z 
*107. Marion Percinda9 b. Feb. 14, 1855 · 

108. Lizetta9 b. Jan. 9, 1857. d. Aug. 22, 1859 
109. Emily or Alvira 9 b. Feb. 23, 1859 d. Feb. Z3, 1859 
110 • .John Franklin9 b. Sept. 4, 1860 d. April Z, 1868 
111. Hettie V. 9 b . .June 9, 1864 d. Sept. 11, 1866 

There is no surviving issue of this family. 

59 . .Julia A~n Hoskins8 b. d. m. Cornelius Van Wormer 

Children 

llZ. Phoebe9 b. d. m. Had several children, none living. 
113. Cleona9 b. d. m. David Grady. Had one child died as a baby. One 

boy died at about 3 9ears of age. · 
114. .James b. d. 
115. John9 b. d. in_ infancy 

61. .Jame~ Harvey Hoskins8b. Sept. 8, 1830 in Clay, Onondaga Co. d. Jan._ 13, 
1901 at Wall St. Auburn m. Sept. 4, 1851 Henrietta Cuddeback at Skaneateles b. 
1819 ? d. Aug. 4, 1854. James H. Hoskins was a 3Znd degree Mason. He helped to 
found the Wall St. M. E. Church. He also started a Fire Insurance Co. He came to 
Auburn in 1859. 

Children 

*116. Julietta lda9 b. June 13, 185Z at 34 Lewis St., New York, N. Y. 
*117. Henriettal}ietty) Cuddeback9 b. _July 22, 1854 at Skaneateles. Henri­

etta's mother died when she was 5 days old and she was taken by Tabitha Hoskins 
her grandmother until she was 18 months old. Then he Aunt Cleona Mehitabel Hos­
kins Clark (Guy) brouglit her up. She was never adopted. 

61. James Harvey HoskinsB second m. Esther Stoner b. Oct. 1; 1830 d. May 30, 
1910. She was a cousin of his first wife. 

Children 

*118. James Harvey Jr. 9 b. Dec. 21, 1859 



. 8 

66. Esther Loomis8 b. Oct. 23, 1.828 d. July 17, 1908 m. George R. Knowles of 
Marcellus b. June 24, 1821 

Children 

119, Elmer9 b. d. He was known as E. L • 
. 120. Augusta9 b. d. She and Elmer were about the same age. 

121. Era·stus9 Loomis .(Yo11ngest son) He was also called E, L. which was 
very confusin. He was much younger than the rest of the children. 

74. Frances M. Allyne9 b.· Jan. 11, 1842 d. m. Oscar J. Tobie b. July 31, 
1840 d. May 1920 

10th Generation 

Children 

122. ·Luella Electa 10 b. Sept. 15, 1865 
*123. Hattie 'Persisl0 b. Mar. 16, 1870 

124. Wilbur Oscarl0 b. May 4, 1876 

78. Ella Jane MacLean9 b. May 14, 1854 d. April 2, 1939 m. Nov. 17, 1885 
Oscar Tobie, whose first wife was Frances M. Allyne, a cousin of Ella Jane 

Children 

125. Ida MaylO b. June 7, 1887 d. Mar. 19, 1900 
*126. LlwellynlO b. Oct.· !5, 1896 

81. Sarah A. Hoskins9 b. Nov. 8, 1845 d. Mar. 6, 1923 at New Rochelle m. Jan. 
6, 1869 James Valentine Lyon b. Dec. 4, 1844 at Poplar Ridge d. April 25; 1899 at 
Sherwood. Was a son of Alfred and Harriet Valentine Lyon. They were Quakers in 
religion. 

Children 

127. Warren Hoskinsl0 b. Jan. 18, 1873 d. June 1, 1944 m. May 21, 1898 
Mary .Daly b. d. May 2~. 1901. His second m. June 18, 1902 Irene Gifford by Rev. 
I. Ketchum. · 

128. Hester Blanche10 b. Mar. 29, 1882 - Not married · 
*129. Rosalyn Chase 10 b. Mar. 31, 1884 

82. Thersa E. Hoskins9 b. Feb. 2, 1847 d. April 16, 1933 m. Dec. 5, 1866 
Dayton S. Edwards b. July 19, 1841 d. Aug. 22, 1906 son of Robert Edwards. 

Children 

*130. Claude S. EdwardslO' b. Nev. 28, 1871 at Weedsport, Cayuga Co. 
*l 31. Harry A. Edwards 1 O b. July 26, I 873 11 

" 
11 

" 

84. Charles L. Hoskins9 b. July 23, 1851 d. Oct. 30, 1924 m. Sept. 26, 1877 by 
Rev. F. Beck to Hattie Close b. Jan. 7, 1853 d. Nov. 6, 1889 at Scipio Center, 
Cayuga Co. 

Children 
132. Mable EdnalO b. July.16, 1878 d. Mar. 2.6, 1906 
133. RoylO b. July 23, 1880 d. Jan. 3, 1949 buried at Fishertown, Pa. 

Lived in Pittsburg, Pa. No Children. 

84. Charles L. Hoskins•9 second m. Mar. 31, 1897 Mary Ames of Ledyard by 
Rev. ,O. M, Hilton. 



9 

Children 

*134. CarrielO b. July 27, 1898 

85. William H. Hoskins9 b. Nov. 8, 1853 d. Mar. 2.7, _ 1940 m. Nov. 17, 1880 by 
Rev. S. A. Bemay, Jessie Miller b. Aug. 9, 1860 d. June 11, 1909. 

Children 

135. Iva Carolinel0 b. July 15, l88l d, Mar. 21, 1950 m. Dec. 4. 1907 
Amasa Parker d. Mar. 22, 1943. No Children. 

*136. Harry ManroelO b. Feb. 2, 1892 

87. Hettie L. Hoskins9 b. April 15, 1860 d. Aug. 30, 1922 m. Oct. 2, 1879 
Charles A. Webster b. 1854 d. Mar. 12, 1897 

Children 

137~ Ethel Francesl0 b. Sept. 4, 1884 at Throopsville, Cayuga Co. m. Mar. 
14, 1907 by Rev. Arnold S. Yantis, at Auburn,· Josceph Hamilton b. July z-5, 1883 at 
Cayuga son of Joseph and Orpha Crofut Hamilton. 

87. Hettie L. Hoskins •9 second m. July 25, 1906 by Rev. Arnold S. Yantis at 
Auburn, William Downing b. d. June 20, 1931 at Mattawan, Mich. 

89. Mary A. Hoskins9 b. Mar. 22, 1874 d. m. Oct 4, 1868 Charles H. Miller 
at Bel-Plane, Iowa b. d.Mar. 7, 1920 

Children 

138. Fred C. 10 
139. George H. lO b. q. June 12., 1947 
140. A. JohnlO · n.:Tl'-"l'- ;;.i;,1 i•-ir.'j 
141. Floyd L. lO of Wheatfield, Mich. b. Oct. 1878 
142. Orpha M. l·O of Wheatfield, Mich. b .. June 2., 1884 

90. Eugene Ramsay Hoskins9 b,'Oct. 12, 1849 d. Feb. 9, 19·2.8 m. Josephine 
Morrison b. Aug. 6, 1859 d. Jan. 31, 1920 dau. of James and Mary Morrison.. When 
Eugene was 14 years old he went with his parents in a covered wagon to Michigan. 

Children 

143. George 10 b. 1877 d. in infancy 
*144. Pearl E. 10 b. Nov. 6, 1878 in Michigan 
*145. Eva D. l.O b. April 1881 · 
*146. Maude B. lO b. June 2.9, 1888 
*147. Fred Grant10 b. Feb. 24, 1895 

91. George G. Hoskins9 b. Nov. 14, 1851 d. Jan. 192.8 m. Jan. 5, 
of Okemos·, Michigan. 

Children 

*148. Claude Kent Hoskins 10 b. April 25, 1882 

93. Jaso~ C. Hoskins9 b. Nov. 14, 1878 d, m. Elsie Becker 

Children 

149. C. A. Hoskins lO 
150. Robert10 
1S1. -AarvinlO 

Agnes Kent 



94. Frank A. Hoskins9 b. Feb. 2, 1857 d. May 30, 1940 m. at Vernon Oct. 20, 
1880 Emma Lewis b. July 18, 1852 at Vernon, N. Y. d. July 2, 1942 dau. of Ed­
ward .J. and Jane Stephenson Lewis. Frank and Emma are buried at .Soul Cemetery, 
Auburn, N. Y. R. D. # ?. Edward and Jane Lewis were m. Dec. 27, 1847. 

Children 

152. Floyd J. IO b. Sept. 22, 1881 in Aurelius, Cayuga Co. d. Oct. 10, 1956. 
Not married. 

*I 53. Edward I. IO b. Mar. 19,. 1884 in Aurelius 

95. Jennie Elizabeth Hoskins9 b. Dec. 16, 1856 d. April 13, 1950 buried at Fort 
Hill, Auburn, N. Y. m. Mar. 24, 1880 at home of her parents at Basswood St., town 
of Aurelius, by Rev. C. C. Hemingway, Barnabus Atkins Dean b. Mar. 30, 1856 d. 
suddenly Oct. ZO, 1928 at Auburn, son of Robert and Eliza Atkins Dean. Jennie lived 
7 years in Fleming before- moving with her parents to Aurelius, Cayuga Co. She 
died at her son, Royal B. Dean's at North Syracuse. 

Children 

*154. Warren HoskinslO b. Aug. 29, 1881 at Fleming 
155. Mabel Lillianl0 b. Jan. 23, 1887 at Fleming, d. Sept •9, 1887 at Flem­

ing. Buried in tovvn of Fleming and later buried on Dean Plot, Fort Hill, Auburn. 
156. Harlow RobertlO b. Mar. 24~ 1890 at Fleming d. May 28, 1891 at Flem­

ing. Buried in town of Fleming and later ·buried. on Dean Plot, Fort Hill, Auburn. 
*157. Stella Mayl0 b. July 17, 1893 on Dean Farm, Bluefield Rd. town of 

Fleming, Cayuga Co. 
· 158. Royal Bateman1 O b. Jan. 6, 1895 at Auburn m. Oct. 25, 1920 at Ontario, 
Canada, Olive Barnett b .. Feb. 4, 1899 dau. · of Herbert and Maude Barnett. Royal 
served in both wars. He entered U.S. Naval Service April 19, 1918, serving actively 
from June 10; 1918 to Dec. 24, 1918. Was discharged Sept. Zl, 1921 with rank of · 
Aviation Machinist Mate ZCl. He was attached to Balloon Corps Base, Halifax, Nova 
Scotia, Canada, under the command of the North .Atlantic Aviation Escort Service. 
He received the Victory Medal. In World War 2 he entered the U. S. Army, Aug. 27, 
1942 a,nd served actively from Oct. 2, I 942 until Dec. 6, 1945. He was discharged 
Dec. 6, I 945 with the rank of Sergeant Major 1 Cl. He was attached to the Counter 
Intelligence Corps Base, Tacloban, Island of Leyte, Philippine Islands, under the 
command of the South West Pacific Engineers. He received the following Medals: 
Philippine citation with Battle Star, Victory Medal, Asiatic Pacific Medal with one 
Battle Star, American Theater Medal, Army Good Conduct Medal with Medallion, 
Philippine Liberation Medal with one Battle Star. · 

97. William Gaylord Hoskins9 b. June 18, 1863 d. Mar. 20, 1931 at Lape~r, 
Mich. Buried at Throopsville Cemetery, north of Auburn m. July 17, 1888 at Mon­
tezuma, Jennie Isadore Tyler b. July Z, 1871 at Fosterville, Cayuga Co. d. May 
25, 1913 at Aurelius, Cayuga Co. dau. of Elliot and Mary Foster Tyler. 

Children 

159. Luella Maude 10 b. Oct. 14, 1890 at Aurelius, m. Aug. 14, 1941 at Onon­
daga Hill, Charles W. Nitschke b. Jan. 31, 1887 in Syracuse, son of Frank and Ella 
Withey Nitschke. Charles graduated in 1911 from Mass. Institute of Technology in 
Architecture. · 

160. Mercy Ruth1 O b. Oct. 1, 1892 at Ledyard, Cayuga Co. Not Married. 
*161. Gaylord TylerlO· b. May 17, 1894 at Ledyard . 

162. Winifred GertrudelO b. June 30, 1896 at Aurelius. Not Married. -

97. William Gaylord Hoskins•9 second m. Dec. ZS, 1921 Jessie Bristol Keenan 
(first cousin of his first wife) b. Jan. 23, 1871 d. Sept. 7, 1930 at Lapeer, Mich, 
dau. of Philo and Helen Tyler Bristol. 



11 

99. Fred E. Hoskins9 b. Oct. 18, 1867 d. July 14, 1931 at Auburn City Hospital. 
Buried at Fort Hill m. Dec. 31, 1890 at Fleming, Sarah Padbury b. at Clay, Onon­
daga Co. Jan. 4, 1869 d. Oct. 15, 1951 dau. of John Padbury b. June 8, 1839 d. May 
21, 1927 and J'osephine Padbury. Fred and Sarah were married by Rev. F. D. Penny. 

Children 

*163. Chauncey Padburyl0 b. Feb. 6, 1892 at Aurelius 
*164. Burton Fredl0 b. Aug. 17, 1893 at Aurelius 

165. John Howard10 b. May 12, 1897 at Aurelius m. July 23, 1949 at Auburn, 
N. Y. Helen Forrest b. Nov. 8, 1898 dau. of Fred Eugene and Coral Adelle Hayes For­
rest b. Dec. 18, 1873 in Texas d. June 30, 1925. Fred was b. Mar. 15, 1863 in 
Auburn, N. Y. d. Sept. 23, 1934 in Texas. Helen F. Hoskins• grandfather, Nelson 
Bangs Forr·est was head of woodworking dept. at Auburn Prisori when his brother, 
David Forrest was Warden. Helen received an A. B. Degree from Southern Methodist 
University, Dallas, Texa_s June 1921. · 

100, Frank M. Hoskins9.b. Oct. 18, 1867 d. June 28,· 1900 at Aurelius m. 1893 
SarahJ. Malcomson b. Dec. 9, 1874 at Fleming dau .. of Samuel and Martha Malcom­
son. Frank and Sarah were married at Fleming by Rev. W. Seals of Auburn. Frank 
was buried at Springport. 

*166. 
*167. 

168. 

Children 

-v:~: Hugh 10 b. Aug. 6, 1894 at Aurelius 
WiHard Delos 10 b. Aug. 30, 1895 at Aurelius 
Edna MarthalO b. Mar. 21, 1897 at Aurelius. Not Married. 

Sarah Mal,omson Hoskins' 2nd rn. Dec. 4, 1901 Charles Tincknell b. Nov. 14, 1878. 
They were married by Rev. W. H. Hubbard. They had one daughter Arlene. 

101. Delos West Hoskins9 M. D. b. Sept.20, 1871 d, July 23, 1903 at San Jose, 
Calif. buried at Plainsburg, Merced Co., Calif. m. June 27-, 1895 at Aurelius by Rev. 
O. F. Mather, Eleanor Ada Lee b. Jan 8, · 1875 d. Sept. 11, 1952 at Aurelius dau of 
Amos and Clara Dewey Lee. Delos won a Cornell Scholarship in competitive examina-' 
tion. Out of a possible 300 marking he received the highest, 230. He graduated at 
New York Homeopathic Medical College in 1895. 

Children 

*169~ Delos LelaygIO b. May 5, 1897 in Auburn, N. Y. 
1 ro. Yrma Lola b. Feb. 15, 1902 at LeGrand, Calif. d. Feb. 20, 1903, 

buried at San Jose, Calif. 

Eleanor Lee Hoskins' 2nd m. Feb. 14, 1906 by Rev. Arthur A. McKay, Auburn, 
Henry W. Baker of Aurelius d. Nov. 29, 1945. 

103, Euphratia Shultz9 b. d. m, Charles Smith 

Children 

171. EmilylO ) T . 
I 72. Emery10) wins 
173. James 10 

1 74. Henry1 O 
175. Chauncey10 

104. Tabitha Shu1tz9 b. d. m. Gilbert Smith (At one time lived at Hornell). 



lZ 
Children 

Eacher 176. Hettyl0 b. d. m. 
1 77. Elizabeth 10 b. d. -m-.--Nelson Holden. Had one child, Jacob who died 

as a boy. 

105. Chauncey Shultz9 b. d. m. Ida Woodward (lived at Long Beach, Calif.) 

Children 

178. NellielO b. d. (Lived in Hornell) 
179, MaybellelO b. d. m. Albert Voltz 
180. · BenjaminlO b. d. m. and lives in Sacramento, Calif. 

107. Marion Percinda Noble9 b, Feb. 14, 1855 m. Frank J. Parker 

Children 

181. Frank J·. l0 
182. Boy who diedlO 

116 .. Juliette Ida Hoskins9 b. June 13, 1852 d. April 9, 1926 at Auburn m. by Rev. 
Green of Wall S~ethodist Chui-ch, Mar. 24, 1875 John Day Simpson b. Mar. 14, 
1840 d, April 6, l 92L He was of the fir~ of Simpson and Hoskins, Auburn, N. Y. 

Children 

*183. John DaylO b. Dec. 26, 1875 
184. Harry Hoskins 10 b. Dec. 4, 1877 d. Dec. 2, 1905, Syracuse University 

Graduate. 
185. Walter Elliot10 b. July 24, 1879 d. Dec. 31, 1954 
186. HenriettalO b. Jan 31, 1881 d. June 1881 
187. Benjamin OtislO b. May 11, 1882 at Auburn d. June 25~ 1952 m. Feb. 

22, 1911 Florence Rushworth b. Nov. 27, 1~87 at Truro, England.· No children.( Ben­
jamin graduated from Philadelphia Optical College.) 

117. Henrietta C. Hoskins9 b. July 22, 1854 d. Nov. 11, 1942 at Syracuse m. July 
24, 1878 William Seabold Underhil~ b. Dec. 16, 1856 d. April 28, 1882 

Children 

10 188. Guy A. b. May 13, 1879 d. June 26, 1931 m. Sept. 22, 1901 Bertha B. 
Lake b. Oct .. 1, 1882 d. Oct. 3, 1950 dau. of William F. and'Mary L. Becker Lake. 
No Children; 

Bertha Lake Underhill's 2nd m. April 11; 1945 George Smith b. Mar. 8, 1873 d. Mar. 
27, 1955 .. 

118. James Harvey Hoskins, Jr. 9 b, Dec. 21, 18·59 d. July 15, 1939 m. Sally Cor­
bett of St. Louis, Mo. d. May 8, 1922 dau; of Arthur Corbett. 

Children 

189. Arthur CorbettlO b. May 28, 1891 in Flagstaff, Ariz. 

123. Hattie Persis Tobie 10 b. Mar. 16, 1870 d, April 1917 m. Erastus Loomis 
Knowles, her second cousin, who was a son of Esther Loomis Knowles, he lived on a 
farm at Marcellus and went to Conn. and married Hattie and brought her to Ma.rcellus. 



Children 

190. Georgell 

l l th Generation 
13 

126. Llwellyn TobielO b. Oct. 15, 189b d. m. His last known address was Bloom­
field, Conn. He worked at Meridian Bank of Conn. 

Children 

191. Allenll b. 1926 - In World War 2 was in German Concentration Camp, 
for 6 months. In 1948 attended Cornell University. 

129. Rosalyn Chase Lyon10 b. Mar. 31, 1884 d. m. Aug. 18, 1914 Edward Hulbert 
Eakland. 

Children 

*192. Rosalyn Lyonll b. May 12, 1915 
* l 93. Edward Hulbert I~ Jr. b. April 5, 191 7 

130. Claude S. Edwards 10 b. Nov. 28, 1871 m. at Auburn Oct. 28, 1891 Carrie M. 
Cooper b. Jan. 15, 1873 at Flint, Mich. Dau. of George and Mary Nye Cooper. 

Children 

*l 94 .. Bessie Lillianll b. May 29, 1893 
*195. Clara Mariell b. June 9, 1897 

. ~ c\ .-n.; ✓. :;. ; , ; ,1s-1 
131. Harry A. Edwards 10 b. July 26, 1873 m. at Auburn May 9, 1893 Cora M. 

Brooks b. July 26, 1870 at Throopsville d. Dec. 27, 1954 dau. of Jasper N. and 
Catherine Hunsiker Brooks. 

Children· 

196. Agnes Emmall b. April 5, 1894 m. Nov. 26, 1946 Willis Wardwell b. 
Oct. 11, 1887 d. June 8, 1947. Agnes' 2nd m. Sept. 27, 1948 Glenn .Wood of Matta­
wan, Mich. b. Dec. 17, 1880 son of Andrew and Arvilla Williams Wood.No children. 

197. Wilfred Cozzensll b. April 22, 1895 m. Aug. 28, 1948 at Auburn, Flo­
rence Shute b. Nov. 5, 1905 dau. of David and Eleanor Gardner Shute. No children. 
Wilfred served in World War 1, enlisting in the Navy Nov. 2, 1914. Was discharged 
Nov. 2, 1919. His rating was Chief Electrician. He received the Good Conduct Medal. 
He served overseas 21 months, being based at Cobb, Ireland. 

*198. Elmer George 11 b. May 21, 1897 

134. Carrie Hoskins 10 b. July 27, 1898 d. Oct. 20, 1939 rn. James J. Hickey Sr. 
who enlisted in World War l Feb. 25, 1918, served overseas 13 months and was 
discharged July 16, 1919. 

Children 

*199. James J. Jr. 11 b. Oct. 3, 1920 at Scranton, Pa. 
*200. Charles Allisonll b. July 19, 1922 at Scipio, N. Y. 
*201. Joseph Danielll b. May 8, 1924 at Scipio, N. Y. 
*202. Mary Elizabeth! 1 b. July 5, 1929 at Scipio, N. Y.} T . 

203. Marian Phyliss 11 b. July 5, 1929 at Scipio, N. Y.) wins 
*204. MargaretAnn11 b. Feb. 17, 1933 at Scipio, N.Y. 



14 

136. Harry Manroe Hoskins 10 b. Feb. 2, 1892 m. Sept. 3, 1950 Vivian Megraw 
b. Feb. 19, 1917 dau. of Murray and Nellie Arnold Megraw. 

Children 

205. Murray William11 b. May 13, 1952 
"')'\ il.,'l\i'..'--\ i\,~V\{ II b. /Y\~Hh 1:tl l~.5 ( 

144. Pearl E. Hoskinsl0 b. Nov. 6, 1878 m. Nov. 6, 1897 Alvin G. Smith b. Aug. 
10, 1874 in Wisconsin d. July 1, 1954 son of George and Emily Ross Smith. 

Children 

*206. Ethel M.11 b. Mar. 14, 1898 
*207. Harold A. 11 b. Feb. 3, 1908 
*208. Louise M. 11 b. April 10, 1913 

145. 'Eva D. Hoskins 10 b. April 1881 m. Archie Barnes. Lives at R. D.#1, Okernos 
Michigan. 

Children 

209 Myron W. 11 b. Oct. 12, 1902 
210 Ruth M. 11. b. July 9, 1910 d. April 2, 1948 m. Arthur L. Clark of 

Okemos, Michigan. 

146. Maude B. Hoskinsl0 b. June 29, 1888 m. Walter D. Dillon b. May 21, 1884 
d. Oct. 30, 1956 son of John and Mary Yentiler Dillon 

Children 

211. Walter S. 11 b. Sept. 24, 1906 d. Aug. 1 7, 1941 m. Pansy Wilson 
b. 1907. 

*212. Eva G. ll b .. Oct. 27, 1908 
213. Edward E. 11 b. Dec. 28, 1916 Lives at Lakewood, R. I. 

147. Fred Grant Hoskins 10 b. Feb. 24, 1895 m. Mabel Anna b. April 20, 1899 
d. July 12, 1936. He lives at Bath, Mich. Fred was in the Navyl918-1919 as Lands­
man Machinist Mate, Aviation. 

Children 

*214. Robert Leslie11 b. Aug. 2, 1920 
*215. Richard Bruce11 b. Aug. 19, 1922 

148. Claude Kent Hoskinsl0 b. April 25, 1882, d. Oct. 14, 1946 m. Ethel May __ 

Children 

216. Edith1 l b. m. Eddy. Live at Bay City, Mich. 
217. Ruth11 b. m. --John. LiveatOkemos, Mich. 
218. Ethelda M.11 b-.--m. Aug. 4, 1956 Ronald Charles Hempsted of Mason, 

Michigan. 

153. Edward.._~• .. Jios!cJ.ns
9
~0-b. Mar. 19, 1884 m. Dec. 30, 1903 Edith M. Lee b. 

July 29, 1884cf'.fu-.~8J Wifhafu and Mary Elizabeth Port Lee. 

Children 

*219. Edward Lee 11 b. Aug. 29, 1918 



15 

154. Warren Hoskins DeanlO b. Aug. 29, 1881 m. June 3, 1903 by Rev. Tracy 
Griswold at Half Acre, Aurelius, N, Y. Bertha Lois Baker b. June 8, 1880 dau~ of 
Augustus and Charlotte Durfee Bakel', · 

Children 

220. Bruce Alanll b. Nov. 27, 1905 at Auburn. Graduat~d from Colgate Un-
. iversity June 1928, Beta Theta Pi, A.B. Degree. m. Feb. 16, 1931.at Syracuse, N. Y. 

Lois Chilcls b. July 29, 1910. Graduated_from Syracuse University Feb. 1930, Kappa. 
Kappa Gamma, A. B. Degree, dau. of Robert and Isabel Ihrig Childs. 

221. Charlotte Elizabethll b. Jan. 17, 1908 at Auburn. Graduated from Skid­
more June 1932, B. A, Degree. Finishing work for Masters' Degree at Albany in 
1957. Notmarried. 

10 · 157. Stella May Dean B.S.M.S. b. July 17, 1893m. atNewYork, N.Y. Dec,27, 
1928 Peter Charles Finn b. Mar. 11, 1894 at New York City son of Michael and Mary 
Byrne Finn. Peter enlisted in World War 1, May 31, 1917 in the Navy. Was discharged 
Sept. 13, 1919 with rank of Commissary 1st Class. 

Children 

222. Mary Elizabeth11 (Molly) b. Oct. 30, 1929 at New York City d. April 1,. 
1939 at Auburn, N. Y. 

161. Gaylord Tyler HqskinslO b. May 17, 1894 m. at Auburn May 6, 1916 Agnes 
Lena Holmes b, Oct. 13, 1892 at Canisteo, Steuben County, dau. of William and 
Jessie Meeks Holmes. 

Children 

*223, Martha Louise11 b. Mar. 22, 1917· at Auburn 
*224. Winifred Charlotte l l b. - July 6, 1918 at Auburn 
*225. Walter Gaylord11 b. May. 16, 1920 at Levanna, Cayuga County 

163. Chauncey Padbury Hoskins 10 b. Feb. 6, 1892 d. Oct. 7," 1949 at Auburn m. 
at. Fleming, Feb. 11, 1919 Edna Large b. Jan. 16, 1897 at Fleming, dau. of Leon­
ard and Lillian Bennett Large. Edna graduated from Brockport Normal School in 
1915 shed. Sept. 24, .1949. 

Children 

*226, Marian Ruth 11 b. Feb. 13, 1920 at Aurelius, Cayuga Co. 
*227. Chauncey Harlowll b. Dec. 19, 1921 at Auburn 

164.· Burton Fred Hoskins 10 b. Aug. 17, 1893 m. Aug. 14, 1920 at Auburn Lillian 
Mae Wilson b. June 8, 1903 dau. of Lewis and Maria Wood Wilson. Burton was a 
Sergeant at Camp Dix in World War 1 from April 25, 1918 to April 16, 1919. 

Children 

*228 •. Thelma Mariell b. July 4, 1922 at Throop, N. Y. 
*229. Betty Janel 1 b. June 27, 19·27 at Aurelius 
*230, Barbara Sarahl 1 b. June 10, 1932 at Throop 

231. Burton Fred Jr. 11 b. July 18, 1938 at Throop 

1f:,:t 166. Hugh HoskinslO b. Aug. 6, 1894 m:. June 26, 1917 at Lan.caste.r, N. Y. 
Alice H. Munsell b. May 9, 1897 at Buffalo d. May 23, 1920 at Lansing, Mich. 
dau. of William B. Munsell. · ' 



Childr.en 

*232. Willard William 11 b. Aug. 2, 1918 at Lansing, Mich. 
*233. Marian Elizabethll b. Mar. 5, 1920 at Lansing, Mich. 

16 

-- . . 

166. Hugh~ Hoskins 10 second m. Nov. 4, 1925 Lilah Blanche Rolfe b. Feb. 2.6, 
1902 at Holt, Mich. dau. of Samuel and Lettie Rolfe. 

Children 

234. Donald R. 11 b. May 20, 1928 ~- Oct. 2, 195·4 N~rma Maxine Eifert b. 
April 27, 1933 d~u. of Max and Lydia Eifert. SOf\.1_'1?v~n- LJ;jla."~ '~o r,1ii,~lP7-1b1 1qsf' 

· 235. Muriel Edna11 b. Oct. 12, 1932 m. Dec. i6, 1954 Franklin Fetters b. 
Dec. 22, 1929 son of Frank and Florence Fetters. Pvt. Franklin W. Fetters, U.S •. 
55-531-692, 53rd AAA Bn. (90mm Gun), Btry. C., Fort Bliss, Texas. Entered 
Service May 4, 1955. Discharged Feb. 20, 1957 

167. Willard Delos HoskinslO b. Aug. 30, 1895 m. Aug. 3, 1919 at Colfax, Iowa 
Winifred E. Smith b. Feb. 25, 1895 at Des Moines, Iowa dau. of William and Essie 
Everitt Smith. Willard enlisted in World War l at Flint, Mich. Aug. 6, 191 7 in the 
U.S. Medical Corp., 351st Ambulance Co. 313 Sanitary Train, 88th Division and 2nd 
Army. Was at Camp Dodge, Iowa Sept. 16, 191.7 until Au,g. 10, 1918. Was overseas 
Aug. 14, 1918 until June 4, 1919. He served in Alsace Loraine Front Oct. 12, 1918 
to Nov. 4, 1918 and in Muese Argone Sector Nov. 4, 1918 to Nov. 11 1918 (Armistice) 
He was discharged June 14, 1919 at Camp Upton, New York. Was a Pvt. 1st Class. 

Children 

*2"36. Irving Harlowll b. Mar. 9, 1924 at Des Moines, Iowa. 
*237. Marjorie Elizabeth11 b . .Nov. 12, ·1929 at Des Moines, Iowa. 
*238. Richard Waynell b. Dec. 25, 1930 at Des Moines, Iowa 

169. Delos LelandlO b. May 5, 1897 rri. June 4, 1918 Frances Hazel Webster b. 
Aug 19, 1897 at Aurelius, dau. of Elmer Seward and Grace Lydia Underwood Webster. 
Elmer and Grace were m. Dec. 16, 1885. 

Children 

*239. Harold Ramonl 1 b. Jan. 5, 1921 at Aurelius, N. Y. 
*240. Delos Websterll b. April 20, 1924 

183. John Pay SimpsonlO b. Dec. 26, 1875 d. Mar. 17, 1915 m. at Auburn Oct. 11, 
1910 Clara Emily Ball b. Nov. 3, 1883 dau. of Franklin and Emma Ball. Clara grad­

. uated from T1:;.acher 1s College. 

Children 

*241. Clara Louise 11 b. July 30, 1911 at Auburn 

192. N.osalyn Lyon Eaklandil b. May 12, 1915 m. Aug. 15, 1934 William Thomas 
Jones. 

12th Generation 

Children 

242. Thomas LyonlZ b. May 19, 1935 at Los Angeles, Calif. In 1956 was 
attending University Southern California. 

243. Robert Eaklandl2 b. July 31, 1938 at Los Angeles. Was a freshman at 
U. 5. C. in 1956. 



17 

193. Edward Hulbert Eakland, Jr. ll b, April 5, 1917 m. April 3, 1942 Martha 
Elise Nordling. Edward 'and Martha·are graduates of Stamford University. Edward 
as a Geological Engineer. 

Children 

244. -Peter_ BurrlZ b. Dec. 23, 1944 at Grand Junction, Col. 
245. Willia_m LyonlZ b. Dec. 16, 1947 at Salt Lake City, Utah 
246. Henry Nordlingl 2 b. Oct. 16, 1951 

194. Bessie LUlian Edwardsll b. May 29, 1893 m. June 30, 1915 George McIntyre 
b. Nov. 17, 1884 son of William James and Catherin Bole McIntyre. 

Children 

*247. Georgia Bessiel 2 b. Oct. 19, 1917 
*248. Nancy Jeannel2 b. April 14, 1920 

195. Clara Marie Edwardsll b. June -9, 1897 m .. Sept. 9, 1919 Bradford Greenfield 
b. Aug. 14, 1893 d. Mar. 8, 1938 son of Hull and Agnes Bradford Greenfield, Brad­
ford served 3 years in Heavy Artillery, U. S. Army in 1st World War. 

Children 

2.49. Nancy Bradfordl2 b. Dec. 1, 1923 
250. Robert HulllZ b. July 7, 1932 d. June 22, 1-933 

198. Elmer George Edwards 11 b. May 21, 1897 m. Feb. 4, 1928 Leone Anne 
Dickens b. Mar.· 13, 1899 dau. of George and Ina Preston Dickens of Washington, 
Mich~ Elmer enlisted Oct. 20, 1913 in the Third Infantry of the N. Y. N. G. Served on 
the Mexican Border in 1916. Furloughed to the Reserves in Feb. 1917. Recalled from 
Reserves in July 1917. Re-assigned to Third Infantry and transferred to· 102nd Arnrn­
unition Train in Sept. 1917,. Served with the 102nd during World War l. Was in three 
major offenses, Chateau Thierry, St. Mihiel and Meuse Argonne. Had fifty-five bat­
tle engagements. Transferred to 308th Ammunition Train, 83rd Division on Nov. 18, 
1918 and served in Army of Occupation with the 308th. Returned to the States in May 
1919. Discharged with rank of Wagoner. Re-enlisted with the 108th Infantry of NYNG 
in 192.2. Discharged in 1925 with rank of Sergeant Electrician. 

Children 

251. Melvin Duanel2 b. Nov. 11, 1928. Enlisted in U.S. Air Force June 28, 
1954. Is at present time (1956) a Corporal, stationed in French Morocco, North 
Africa: Will not be discharged until Aug. 1958. Is being sent to Prestwick, Scotland 
in Aug. 1956. 
· 252. Kenneth Elmerl2 b. Jan. 10, 1930. Enlisted in U.S. Air Force Oet. 20, 

1950. Was stationed at McClellan AF Base, Calif. as Technician of Survival Equip•­
ment for most of his enlistment. Was discharged with rank of Sergeant on Oct. 20, 
1954. Is at present (1956) living at home. 

199. James John Hickey, Jr. 11 b. Oc.t. 3, 1920 m. July 2, 1949 Marion Louise 
Filkins b. at Savannah, N. Y. June 24, 1917 dau. of Alvin and Grace Filkins. Jam.es 
John, Jr. enlisted Oct. 16, 1942 in the Air Force in World War 2. Served overseas 
13 months in the Pacific Theater and participated in New Guinea, Southern Philip­
pines, Luzon and Western Pacific Campaigns. Was a Corporal. 

Children 

253. James John 3rdl2 b. Sept. 27, 1950 at Auburn 
254. Alvin Stewart12 b. Nov. 21, 1951 at Auburn 



255. Roger Allenl2 b. Sept. 26, 1953 at Auburn 
2.56. Kathleen MariallZ b. May 25, 1956 at AubQorn 

18 

200. Charles Allison Hickeyll b. July 19, 1922 m. Feb. 18, 1950 Mary Emperor. 
Charles entered Air Force in World War Z Nov. 18, 1942. Participated in the Europ­
ean Theater. Was a 5/Sgt. Gunner. Was discharged S~pt. 5, 1945. Received Air 
Medal with (6) Oak leaf Clusters and (7) Campaign Stars. 

Children 

Z57 JoannelZ b. Nov. 7, 1951 

io1. J'o■ eph Daniel Hickeyll b., May d, 192.4, m .. June 1, 195-0 June Annis of· Seneca 
Falls .. dau.: ;_of William and Edna Annis. 

Children 

258 Karen Leel2 b. April 6, 1951 

202. Mary E. Hickeyll b. July 5, 1929 m. July 10, 1948 Edwin T. Stark b~ ·at·T·own 
of Galen Nov. 20, 1926, son of Frank W. and Ethel Gange Stark. Edwin enlisted in 
U.S. Army in World War 2 Feb. 7, 1945. Was discharged Oct. 8, 1946 with rank of 
Pvt. 1st Class. 

Children 

12 . 259. Edwin T. Jr. b. Sept. 6, 1949 
260. Wanda Marie 12 b. Jan. 24, 195•2 

io4. Margaret Ann Hickeyll b. Feb. 17, 1933.m. June 3, 1954 Bernard Leo Doty, 
Sr. b. at Auburn Sept. 15, 1931 son of Harold and Mary Cummings Doty. Bernard 

. enlisted in U.S. Army on March 19, 1952. Was discharged Dec. 18, 1953 with the 
rank of Pvt. 1st Class. · · 

Children 

261. Bernard Leo Jr. 12. b. May 24, 1955 
· 262. Daniel Joseph12 b, June 16, 1956 

206. Ethel M. Smith11 b. Ma·r. 14, 1898 m. Aug. 20, 1919 Robert Leslie b. July 
17, 1891 son of John and Ma.ry McColey Leslie. 

Children 

*263. Evelyn E. l2. b. Nov. 1, 192.0 at Hastings, Mich. 
264. Pearl Jean12 b. Oct. Z4, 1922 at Hastings, Mich. m. J-uly Z4, 1948 

Robert Westrick b. Feb. 26, 1920 at Battle Creek, Mich., son of Otto and Adraina 
Beck Westrick. 

•.265. Donald R. lZ b. June 17, 1925 at Hastings, Mich. 
*Z.66. Alvin1 Z b. April 1, 1928 at Hastings, Mich. 
*Z67. Patricia Louise 12 b. Sept. 17, 1937 at Hastings, Mich.· m. Nov. 23, 1956 

Alton H. Johnson b. Jan. 2.1, 1935 at Irwin, Ga. son of Courtney J. and Vesta Wells 
Johnson. · 

2.07. Harold A. Smith11 b. Feb. 3, 1908 m. April 20, 1930 Doris C. Sande_rs dau. 
of George and Myrtle Runyon Sanders. 

Childrep 

268.· Harold Alvin12 b. April i, 1931 
269. Robert Georgel2 b, Feb. 1, 1933 



19 
208. Louise M. Smithll b. April 10, 1913 m. Elijah Simms. 

Children 

2 70. Barbara 12 
271. Maryl2 
272. Joycel 2 
273. CarolY.n12 

274. Henry12 

212. Eva G •. Dillonll b. Oct. 27, 1908 m. Ward C. Clark b. Feb.· !>, 1905 

Children 

*275. Neva Junel2 b. Dec. 26, 1930 
276. Daniel Aaron b. Oct. 27, 1942 
277. Ruthl2 b. Sept •. 4, 1944 

214. Robert Leslie Hoskinsll b •. Aug. 2, 1920 m. Jane Campbell b. May 28, 
1920; Robert was in the Army in World War 2 from 1942-45, TS Received the 
Am. Theatre Ribbon,. Good Conduct, and E. A. M. E. with 2 bronze stars. 

Children 

278. Lindal 2 b. March _19, 1948 

215. Richard Bruce Hoskins 11 b. Aug. 19, 1922 m. La Vone Good b. May8 1 

1929. Richard was in World War 2 from Nov. 1942 - Feb. 1946. Received the 
. Good Conduct Medal and E. A. M. E. with 2 bronze stars. · 

Children 

279. Barry Brucel2 b. May 9, 1948 
280. Daun Mariel2 b. Nov. 25, 1951 

219. Edward Lee Hoskins 11 b. Aug. 29, 1918 m. Nov. 24, 1938 Jean 
Elizabeth Vibbert b. Sept. 15, 1916 dau. of Daniel and Amy Gunn Vibbert. 

Children 

281. David Edwardl2 b. Mar. 3, 1944 
282. William Lee12 b. Nov. 11, 1948 

223. Martha Louise Hoskinsll b. Mar. 22, 1917 m. Mar. 30, 1940 at 
Aurora, Cyril Joseph Langan b. Oct. 13, 1914 son of John and Mary Jane 
Corcoran Langan; 

Children 

283. Anne Louisel2 b. Sept. 2, 1942 
284. David l,;f&i,~ 2 b. April 13, 1944 
285. Roger 12 b. Mar. 14, 1947) 
286. Richard Georgel2 b. Mar. 14, 1947) Twins 
287.· Peter Jamesl~ b. July 22, 1952 

1Yl axk..n U,· / i"J .. b ~t'- C. 1&, 19 !," 1 
224. Winif~ed Charlotte Hoskinsll b. July 6, 1918 m. Mar. 28, 1937 Harry 

Jones Jr. b. June 24, 1912 son of Harry and Catherine Van Guilder Jones. 
Harry served in the U.S. Army in World War 2 from April 7, 1944 until 
Jan. 8, .1945. 



. 20 
Children 

~88. Ronald Hoskinsl2 b. ian 2, 1938. 
289. Frances Louisel2 b. April 14, 1939 
290. Janet RuthlZ. b. Nov. 1,- 1945 · 
Z91. Judith Mariel2 b. Dec. 30, 1949 
292. Deborah CharlottelZ b. Feb. 27, 1955 

225. Walter Gaylord Hoskinsll b. at Levanna, N. Y. May 16, 1920 m~ 1944 
Jane Armistice Wangler b. Nov. 11, 1920 dau. of Charles and Laura Wangler. 
Walter entered the Army in World War Z at Fort Niagara, N. Y. Nov. 12, 1941. 
Was sent to Coast Artillery at Fort Eustis, Va. Nov .. 27, 1941 .. He entered the 
Air Corp Cadets for Pilot training Sept. 15, 1942, receiving his Pilot Winge as 
2nd Lt. Nov. 28; 1943. Was sent to Instructors School, Randolph Field, Texas 
June 1943. Instructed in flying at Courtload, Alabama June 1943 until Sept. 1944. 
Single engine fighter training Oct. 1944 thru Aug. 1945 at Naples, Florida. Was 
promoted to 1st Lt. Oct. 1944. Was discharged Oct. 9, 1945. He entered 
Air Corpe Reserves Oct. 1945_. and was on Inactive Reserve until July 1952. At 
that time was assigned to 445th Fighter Bomber Wing, Niagara Falls, N. Y. Has 
~pproximately 2000 flying hours. Was promoted to Captain Jan. 13, 1955. _ 
Qualified Jet Pilot Aug. 1954. Total active service 4 years and 3 months. ls 
qualified in Air Force Aircraft Jet T-33 and F-80 "Shooting Star" and unlimited 
aircraft horsepower. Jane graduated from Wells College, Aurora, N. Y. ·June 
8, 1942 with a B. A. Degree in Sociology. · 

Children 

293. Walter GaylordlZ Jr. b. May 27, 1945 
294. Steven Tylerl2 b. July 14, 1947 
295. -Susan ElizabethlZ b. Sept. 27, 1950 
296. Charles Reidl2 b. Mar. 30, 1953 
297. Patricia Janell b. Aug. 7, ·1955 

Z-26. M~rian Ruth Hoskins 11 b. Feb. ·13. 1920 m. at Auburn April 27, 1946 
Kenneth La Rowe b. April 11, 1918 at Fleming son of Claude and Grace Davis 
La Rowe. -Kenneth entered World War 2 May 1942 in the Army Air Force and 
was discharged as a Major in May 1946. He spent one year on Guam. In 1947 
he became Director of the Fine Arts Dept. of Tift College, Forsyth, Georgia. 
In 1956 is at Southern Seminary, Louisville, Ky. working on a Doctorate in 
Sacred Music. 

Children 

298. Allen Davisl2 b. Sept. 15, 1949 
299. Harlow Brucel2 b. Sept. 9, 1952 

227. Chauncey Harlow Hoskinsll b. Dec. 19, 1921 m. _at Bay View, Va. Dec •. 
22, 1947 Emma Lynn Wood b. in Miss. Aug. 17, 1922 dau of Rev. John Am.brose 
and Lenora Haseltine. Rev. Wood retired May 195(> after being pastor .)f Jamestown, 
Va. Presbyterian Church. Emma (Emmy) is a sister of Catherine Wood Marshall 
who wrote "A MAN CALLED PETER". Harlow entered the Army in World War· 2 
Nov. 27, 1942. After a year as a ·member o:( the cadre (Corporal) at the Med, 
Repl. Tr1n 1ng Center, Camp Pickett, Va,, he served 2 yrs. overseas as Staff Ser­
geant in the Chief Surgeon's office in the European Theater being located at Chelten­
ham and London, England and Valognes, Paris and Versailles, France. He returned 
to the States Dec. 1945 and was discharged at Fort Dix, New Jersey on Christmas 
Day 1945. 

Children 

300. Lynn Mariel2 b. June 10, 1951 
301. Winifred Anne 12 b. April 13, 1954 



21 

228. Thelma Marie Hoskinsll b. July 4, 1922 m. Aug. 26, 1945 Carl Smith b. May 
ZS, 1922 son of Homer .and Marie Smith. Carl entered World War 2 in the Army, Nov. 
1942 and was discharged in 1943. 

Children 

302. Susan Carot12 b. June 29, 1947 at Auburn 
303. Sally Marie12 b. July 10, 1948 at Auburn 

229. Betty Jane Hoskinsll b. June 27, 1927 m~ Jan. lS, 1946 Harold DeLand b. 
April 18, 1926 son of Har.old Sr. and Margaret O'Hara De~and. Harold entered the 
Army in World War Z Aug. 1944. Was a Pvt. 1st Class in the Infantry. After only 13 
weeks' training was sent overseas. He was injured (arm) in the battle of the Rhine­
land Feb. 19, 1945 and was serit to the 35th Evacuation Hospital. Was hospitalized 11 
months. Was discharged from Howell General Hospital, Fort Devens, Mass. Dec. 
5, 1945. He re.ceives a pension. He received the Purple Heart Medal and Good Con­
duct Medal and E.T. 0. Ribbon with one Battle Star. 

· Children 

304. Harold Williaml2 b. Mar. 27, 1949 
305. Gregory FredericklZ b. Nov. 10, 1955 

230~ Barbara Sarah Hoskinsll b. June 10, · 1932 at Throop m. April 4, 1953 Henry 
Young b. Dec. 16,. 1921 son of Benjamin and Eva Young; Henry served 43 months in 
the Army in World War 2, from Sept. 16, 1942 until discharged Feb •. 18, 1946. He. 
was a Technical Sergeant in the 77th Infantry Division both with the Corps of Engin­
eers and with the Infantry. He saw action in the Pacific Theater and received training 
in Jungle Warfare in the Hawaiian Islands. From ~here his Division invaded Guarn, 
Leyte, Ormac, le Shima, Zammi Shima and Okinawa. He was with the Division during 
these actions and finally shipped out for home from Okinawa while his Division went 
to Japan for Occupation Duty. Henry is a graduate of New York University where he 
studied Engineering. 

Children 

. 306. Patricia Ann12 b. Nov. 26, 1956 

232. Willard William Hoskins 11 b. Aug. 2, 1918 d. Sept. l 0, 1943 m. at Mason, 
Michigan April 14, 1939 Margaret Cozart b. June 27, 1920 dau. of Charles and Mary 
Cozart. 

Children 

307. Mary Alicel2 b. Mar. 22, 1942 

233. Marian Elizabeth Hoskinsll b. Mar. 5, 1920 m: 1948 Edmund Rolfe b. Dec . 
. 10, 1898. 

Children 

308. John Edmund12 b. Jan. 26, 1949 

236. Irving Harl~w Hoskins 11 b. Mar. 9, 1924 m. Feb. 10, 1945 Doris L. Knight 
b. Aug. 28, i 924 dau. of Rev. William A. and Julia Knight. Rev. Knight has been 
Pastor of the Highland Park Christian Church at Des Moines, Iowa for 30 years. 
Irving Harlow enlisted in the U.S. Air Corps Nov. 23, 1943. Was commissioned _2nd 
Lt. Navigator July 1, 1944. Was discharged Feb. 12, 1945. Was commissioned 1st Lt. 
U.S. Air Corps Reserve July 1, 1955; Harlow received his B. A. Degree in 1949 and 
his M.A. Degree in 1953 at Drake University and is now (1956) working for his P.H. D. 
in Psychology at the University of Mich. Doris received her Teacher• s Cert1£icate 
from Culver Stockton College at Canton, Missouri. 



22. 
Children 

309. Steven Harlowl2 b. June 27, 1946 at Des Moines, Iowa 
310. Allen Ray12 b. June 23, 1950 at Des Moines, Iowa 
311. Ford William Knight12 b. Oct. 15, 1954 at Des Moines, Iowa. 
312. Tadd Delos 12 b. Feb. 1~, 1957 at E. Grand Rapids, Michigan 

237. Marjorie Elizabeth Hoskins 11 b. Nov. 12, 1929 m. Feb. 22, 1948 Guy G. 
Zarley b. June 14, 1922 son of Ray and Mamie Zarle_y. Guy enlisted in the Navy in 
World War 2, July 1, 1943. Was commissioned Lt. J.G.(Junior Grade) Navy Engin­
eering Corp. Served in the Invasion of Okinawa and stationed on Guam after the Arm­
istice. Was discharged July 1, 1946. 

Children 

-313. Deborah Lynnl2 b. Feb. 2, 1949 
314. Craig Arthur 12 b. July 29, 1950 
315. Marcia Lynnl2b. Mar. 10, 1955· 

238. Richard Wayne Hoskinsll b. _Dec. 25, 1930 m. Jan. 19, 1951 Betty Ann Van 
Aken b. Dec. 27, 1930 dau. of Harry and Irene Van Aken. 

Children 

316. Robert Waynel2 b. June 6, 1952 
317. Nancy Diane12 b. Jan 28, 1955 

S,tweV1 Wd-~ne.._'a.. b. 11ov-. '11 I ¥57 
239. Harold Ramon Hoskinsll b. Jan. 5, 1921 m. Sept. 11, 1943 Evelyn Irene 

Pinckney b. July 2, 1921 dau. of Frank and Ethel Clark Pinckney. 

Children 

3 l 8. Stuart Harold 12 b. Aug. 1, 1945 at Auburn 
319. Stanley Phili_p 12 b. April 29, 1948 at Auburn 
320. Janet Ellen1Z b. Mar. 31, 1951 
321. Lynn Francisl2 .b. April 23, 1954} T . -
322. Lloyd Edward12 b. April 23, 1954; wins 
323. Wayne Thomas 12 b. Sept. 18, 1956 

240. Delos Webster Hoskins 11 b. April 20, 1924 m. 1947 Evelyn M~ry Eich b. Feb. 
9, 1924 dau. of Joseph and Emma Barrett Eich. 

Children 

324; David Ch~rles 12 b. Sept. 3, 1947 at Auburn 
325. Peter Leland12 b. Nov. 29, 1951 at Auburn 

241. Clara Louise Simpson11 b. July 30, 1911 m. Aug. 24, 1933 William E. Ram­
sey Jr., b. July 24, 1910 son of William and Edna M. Ramsey. Clara graduated 
from Rollins' College, Florida. William graduated from Peddie, New Jersey. 

Children 

326. William Edward 3rdl2 b. Nov. 22, 1936 
327. John Day12 b. Sept. 16, 1938. Enlisted in Navy Aug. 1956 for 3 years. 
·328. Roger Main12 b. Mar. 12, 1948 

247. Georgia Bessie Mclntyrel 2 b. Oct. 19, 191'? m. May 6, 1938, Frank Alden 
Miller. 



13th Generation 

Children 

3Z9. Jo Ann13 B. Feb. 3, 1939 
330. Frank George13 b.· Feb. lZ, 194Z 

·z48. Nancy Jeanne MclntyrelZ b. April 14, 1920 m. William Leonard Engle, 
June ZS, 1940. William was in World War Z from July Z3, 194Z until Dec. 25, 1945. 
Was recalled 1950 as liason Pilot for Armoured Force. Released 195Z. Still on 
stand-by Reserve in 195.6. 

Children . 

331. Nancy Jeannel3 b. May 11, 1941 
33Z. William Leonard13 Znd b. May 4, 1945 
333. George Frede:cick13 b. June 6, l953 

Z63. Evelyn E. LeslielZ b. Nov. 1, 1920 m. Dec. 7, 1939 Richard Brown b. Oct. 
lZ, 1917 at Battle Creek, Mich. son of John and Bess Gearin Brown. 

Children 

334. Richard Jr.13 b. Mar. 18, 1941 at Battle Creek, Mich. 
335. Sally Jo 13 b; Feb. 1 7, 194Z at Battle Creek, Mich. 
336. Michae113 b. July 10, 1947 at Battle Creek, Mich. 
337. Jefferson13 b. Sept. 1, 1953 at Battle Creek, Mich. 

Z65. Donald R. Leslie1Z b. June 17, 19Z5 m. June 19, 1946 Shirley Tassiner b. 
Mar. 24, 1928 Ogden, Utah, dau. of Kasper and Bertha Brightenfelt Tassiner. 

Children 

338. Robertl3 b. June 28, 1947 at Ogden, Utah 
339. Donald13 b. April Z4, 1951 at ·Battle Creek, Mich. )Identical 
340. Ronald13 b. April Z4, 1951 at Battle Creek, Mich.) Twins 

266. Alvin Leslie12 b. Aptil 1, 1928 m. Nov. 17, 1948 Rose Wagner b. Dec. 
11, 1930 at Galesburg, Mich. dau. of Charles and Elizabeth Cardinal Wa-gner. 

Children 

341. Nancy Rose 13 b, Nov. 13, 1949 at Battle Creek, Mich. 
34Z. Steven Haroldl3 b. Dec. 20, 1951 at :eattle Creek, Mich. 
343. Carol13 b. Oct. Z0, 1953 at Battle Creek, Mich. 

Z75. Neva June Clark1Z b. Dec. Z6, 1930 m. Donald A. ·van Doren 

Children 

344. Bruce Donald 
345. Debra June 





A 

Adams, Rhoderick, 3 

Alford, , 1 
Alford, Jerm.iah, Z 
Allyne, Albert A., 3, 5 
Allyne, Augustus, 3 
Allyne, Charlotte, 3 
Allyne, Elizabeth C., 3, 5 
Allyne, Eunice E. , 3, 5 
Allyne, Frances M., 5, 8 
Allyne, Harriet N. , 3 

Ames, Mary, 8 

Annis, :Jtdna, 18 
Annis, June, 18 
Annis, William, 18 

Arnold, Nellie, 14 

Ashley, Ann, 3 
Ashley, Johnathan, 3 
Ashley, Joseph, 3 
Ashley, Robert, 3 

Atkins, Eliza, 10 

B 

Baker, Augustus, 15 
Baker, Bertha L., 15 
Baker, Henry W. , 11 
Ball, Errima, 16 
Ba11, Franklin, 16 
Barnes, Archie, 14 · 
Barnes, Myron W., 14 
Barnes, Ruth M., 14 

Barnett, . Herbert, 10 
Barnett, Maude, 10 
Barnett, Olive, 10 

Barrett, Emma, ZZ 

Beck, Adraina, 1 7 
Becker, Mary L. 
Becker, Elsie, · 9 

Bennett, Lillian, 15 

Birge, Elizabeth G., 1 
Birge, Richard, 1 
Bissell, Deborah, Z 
Bole, Catherine, I 7 
Bradford, Agness 1 7 
Brightenfelt, Bertha, Z3 
Bristol, Phil, 10 
Brooks, Cora M. , 13 
Brooks, Jasper N., 13 

INDEX 

B 

Brown, Jefferson, Z3 
Brown, John, Z3 
Brown, Michael, Z3 
Brown, Peter, 1 
Brown, Richard, Z3 
Brown, Richard Jr., Z3 
Brown, Sally Jo, Z3 
Byrne, Mary, 15 

c 
Campbell, Jane; 19 
Cannon, George D. , 6 
Cardinal, Elizabeth, Z3 
Case, Isabel, 3 
Chase, Nathan, 5 
Chase, Rosaline, 5, 8 
Child, Lois, 15 
Child, Robert, 15 
Clark, Arthur L., 14 
Clark, Ashel, 3, 4 
Clark, Cleona, 7 
Clark, Daniel A. , 19 
Clark, Elisah, 4 
Clark, Ethel, ZZ 
Clark, Guy, 4, 7 
Clark, Hitta(Hitty), 3 
Clark, Neva J., 19, Z3 
Clark, Ruth, 19 · 
Clark, Solomon, 3 
Clark, Thirsa, 4 
Clark, Ward C. , 19 
Close, Hattie, 8 
Coe, Euni~e, Z 
Congdon, Elmer, 5 
Cooper, Carrie M., 13 
Cooper, George, 13 
Corbett, Arthur, 1 Z 
Corbett, Sally, IZ 
Corcoran, Mary J. , 19 
Cornish, Joel, 5 
Cozart, Charles, Zl 
Cozart, Mary, Zl 
Crofut, Orpha, 9 
Cuddeback, Henrietta, 7 
Cummings, Mary, 18 

D 

Daly, Mary, 8 
Davis, Grace, ZO 
Dean, Barnabus, A. , 10 
Dean, Bruce A. , 15 
Dean, Charlotte E. , 15 
Dean,· Harlow R., 10 
Dean, Jennie H., 6 
Dean, Mabel L. , 10 
Deari, Robert, 10 
Dean, Royal B. , 10 
Dean, Stella M., 10, 15 
Dean, Warren H., 10, 15 
DeLand, Gregory F. , Z l 
DeLand, Harold Sr., Zl 
DeLand, ~arold Jr., Zl 
DeLand, Harold W. , Z l 
Dewey, Clara, 11 
Dickens, George, 17 
Dickens, Leone A., 17 
Dillon, Edward E. , 14 
Dillon, Eva G., 14, 19 
Dillon, John, 14. 
Dillon, Walter :r;>. , 14 
Dillon, Walter S., 14 
Doty, Bernard L.Sr., 18 
Doty,. Bernard L. Jr., 18 
Doty, Daniel J. , 18 
Doty, Harold, 18 
Downing, William, 9 
Durfee, Charlotte, 15 

E 

Eacher, , lZ 
Eakland, Edward H. Sr. , 13 
Eakland, Edward H. Jr., 13, l 7 
Eakland, Henry N. , 1 7 
Eakland, Peter B., 17 
Eakland, Rosalyn L., 13, 16 
Eakland, William L. , 1 7 
Edwards, Agnes E. , 13 
Edwards, Bessie L., 13, 17 

· Edwards, Clara _M., 13, 17 
Edwards, Claude S. , 8, 13 
Edwards, Dayton 5-. , 8 
Edwards, Elmer G., 13, 17 
Edwards, Harry A. , 8, 13 
Edwards, Kenneth E. , l 7 
Edwards, Melvin D., i7 
Edwards, Robert, 8 
Edwards, Wilfred C. , 13 
Eggleston, Daniel, Z 



E 

Eggleston, Elizabeth, 2 
Eggleston, John Jr., 2 
Eggleston, Thomas, 2 
Eich, Evelyn M., 22 
Eich, Joseph, ZZ 
Elliott, Louisa, 6 
Ellsworth, David, 1 
Emperor, Mary, 18 
Engle, George F. , 23 
Engle; Nancy J., 23 
Engle, William L., 23 
En~le, William L. Jr., 23 
Evans, Mindwell, 2 
Everitt, Essie, 16 
Eifert, Lydia, 16 
Eifert, Max, 16 
Eifert, Norm.a M. , 16 

D 

Fetters, Florence, 16 
Fetters, Frank, 16 
Fetters, Franklin, 16 
Filer (Fyler), Ann, 1 
Filer (Fyler) , Walter, 1 
Filkins, Alvin, 17 
Filkins, Grace, l 7 
Filkins, Marion L., 1 7 
Finn, Mary E; {Molly), 15 
Finn, Michael, 15 · 
Finn, Peter C. , 15 
Forrest, David, 11 
Forrest, Fred E. , 11 
Forrest, Helen, 11 
Forrest, Nelson B. , 11 
Foster, Mary, 10 

G 

Gange, Ethel, 18 
Gardner. Eleanor, 13 
Gaylord, William, 1 
Gearin, Bess, 23 
Gifford, Irene, 8 
Gillet, Daniel, 2 
Gillet, Mary, 2 
Gillett; Mary, 1 
Gillette, Harriet, 4 

. Gillette, Johnathan, 4 
Gillette, Thirza, 4 

INDEX· 

G 

Good, LaVone, 19 
Goodrich, Charles A., 4 
Grady, David, 7 
Greenfield, Bradford, 1 7 
Greenfield, Hull, 17 
Greenfield, Nancy B., 17 
Greenfield, Robert H. , 1 7 
Gunn, Amy, 19 

H 

Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 

Hamblin, Martha E. , 6 Hoskins, 
H bl. -11 6 Hoskins, am 1n, W1 iam P., , 7 

Hoskins, 
Haseltine, Lenora, 20 Hoskins, 
Hayes, Coral A. , 11 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Alvin S., 17 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Charles A., 13, 18 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Charles L., 18 Hoskins, 
Hickey, James J. Sr., 13 Hoskins, 
Hickey, James J. Jr., 13, 17 Hoskins, 
Hickey, James J. 3rd, 17 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Joanne, 18 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Joseph D., 13, 18 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Karen L., 18 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Kathleen M. , 18 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Margaret A., 13, 18 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Marian P., 13 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Mary E., 13, 18 Hoskins, 
Hickey, Robert A., 18 Hoskins, 
Hitchcock, Electa, 5 Hoskins, 
Holden Jacob 12 Hoskins, 
Holden: Nelso~, 12 Hoskins, 

Holmes, Agnes L., 15 
Holmes, William, 15 
HOSKINS, Abel, 2 
Hoskins, Abiah, 3 
Hoskins, Alexander, 2 
Hoskins, Allen R., 22 
Hoskins, Alson G., 4, 5 
Hoskins, Anna, 3 
Hoskins, Annis, .2 
Hoskins, Anthony, 2 
Hoskins, Anthony Jr., Z 
Hoskins, Arthur C., 12 
Hoskins, Asa, 3 

Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
.Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 

H 

C.A., 9 
Caroline J. , 6 
Carrie, 9, 13 
Charles L. , 6, 8 
C. Harlow, 15, 20 
Chauncey P., 11, 15 
Chester H. , 4, 6 
Claude K., 9, 14 
Cleona, 3, 4, 5 
Constance, 2 
C.Reid, 20 
Oaun M., 19 
David C., 22 
David E~, 1:9 
Delia L., 6 
Qelos.W. 7, 11, 16, 2.2 · 
D. Lela_nd, 11, 16 
Donald R., 16 
Dorcas,2 
Edith, 14 
Edna M., 11 
Edward A., 6 
Edward I., 10, 14 
Edward L., 14·, 19 
Edwin, 1 
Elijah,·. 2 
Elijah G., 5 
Elizabeth 3, 4 
Emily, 4, 7 
Ethelda, 14 
Eugene R. , 6, 9 
Euphratia, · 11 
Eva D., 9, 14 
Floyd J., 10 
Ford W. K., 22 
Frank A. , 6, l 0 
Frank M. , 7, 11 
Fred E. , 7, 11 
Fred G., 9, 14 
Gaylord, 3, 4, 6 
Gaylord T., 10, 15 
George, 9 
George G., 6, 9 
Grace, .2 
Hannah, 2. 
Harlow A. , 4, 6 
Harold R., 16, 2.2. 
Harry M .• 9, 14 
Hattie M., 6 
Henrietta C. 
(Hetty)• 7, 12. 

Hoskins, Barbara 5., 15, 21 
Hoskins, Barry B., 19 
Hoskins, Benjamin, Z 
Hoskins, Bertha E., 6 
Hoskins, Betty J., 15, 21 
Hoskins, Burton F., 11, 15 
Hoskins, Burton F. Jr., 15 

Hoskins, Henry, 3 
Hoskins, Hettie L. , 6, 9 
Hoskins, HughF.,11,15,16 



H 

Hoskins, I. Har~ow, 16, 21 
Hoskins, Isabel, 1 
Hoskins, Iva C., 9 
Hoskins, James ·H., 4, 7, 12 
Hoskins, James H. Jr. , 7 
Hoskins, Jane, Z 
Hoskins, Janet E., 22 
Hoskins, Jason C., 6, 9 
Hoskins, Jennie, 4 
Hoskins, Jennie E. 6, 10 
Hoskins, J. Howard, 11 · 
Hoskins, J. Ida, 7, 12 
Hoskins, John, 1 
Hoskins, Joseph, 2 
Hoskins; J. Thurber, 4, 6 
Hoskins, Julia A. , 4, 7 
Hoskins, Katherine, 1, 2 
Hoskins, Linda, 19 
Hoskins, Lloyd E., 22 
Hoskins, Lois, Z 
Hoskins, Luella M,, -io 
Hoskins, Lynn F. , 22 
Hoskins, Lynn M., 20 
Hoskins, Mabel E., 8 
Hoskins, Marian E., 16, 21 
Hoskins, Mar_ian R., 15, 20 
Hoskins, Marjorie E. , 16, 22 
Hoskins, Marvin, 9 
Hoskins, Mary; Z 
Hoskins, Mary A., 6; 9 
Hoskins., Mary Alice, 21 
Hoskins, Maude· B., 9, 14 
Hoskins, M; Louise, 15, 19 
Hoskins, M. Ruth, l 0 
Hoskins, Muriel E., 16 
Hoskins, Murray W., 14 
Hoskins, Nancy D., 22 
Hoskins, Nathan, 3 
Hoskins, Noah, 2 

Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
8oskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskiris, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 
Hoskins, 

INDEX 

H 

Sarah A., 5; 8 
Sarah J,, 4 
Stanley P;, 22 
Steven H. , 2 2 
Steven T., 20 
Stuart H., 22 
Susan E., 2.0 
Tabitha, 4, 5 
Tadd D., 2.Z 
Thelma M., 15, 2.1 
Thersa E., 6, 8 
Thirza, 6 
Thomas, 1, Z 
Walter G., 15, 2.0 
Walter G. Jr., 20 
Wayne T., 22. 
Willard D., 11, 16 
Willard W., 16, 21 
William G., 6, 10 
William H. , 6, 9 
William L., 19 
Willis G., 6 
Winifred A., 20 
Winifred C., 15, 19 
Winifred G., 10 
Yrma L., 11 
Zebulon, 2 

Hunsiker, Catherine, 13 

I 

Ide, Phoebe, 4, 
Ihrig, Isabel, 15 

J 

Hoskins, Patricia J., 20 Johnson, Alton H., 18 
Hoskins, Pearl E., 9, 14 Johnson, Courtney J., l 8 
Hoskins, Percinda, 4, 7 Jones, Deborah C., 20 
Hoskins, Pery (Piere, Pere,, Jones, Catherine, 19 

Peere, Pure), 3, 4 Jones, Frances L., 20 
Hoskins, Peter L., 22 Jones, Harry, 19 
Hoskins, Rebecca, l, 2 Jones, Harry Jr., I 9 
Hoskins, Richard B., 14, 19 Jones, Janet R., 20 
Hoskins, Richard W. , 16, 22 Jones, Judith M. , 2.0 
Hoskins, Robert, l, 9 Jones, Robert E., 16 
Hoskins, Robert L., 14, 19 Jones, Ronald H., 20 
Hoskins, Robert W., 22 ·Jones, Thomas L., 16. 
Hoskins, Roderick, 4 Jones, William T., 16 
Hoskins, Roy, 8 
Hoskins, Ruth, 14 
Hosk~ns, Sarah, 2 

K 

Keenan, Jessie B., 10 
Kent, Agnes, 9 
Knight, Julia, Z l 
Knight, William A., Zl 
Knowles, Erastus L. 8, 12 

· Knowles, Augusta, 8 
Knowles, Elmer, 8 
Knowles, Esther L., 1 z 
Knowles, George, 13 
Knowles, George R. , 8 

L 

LaJre, Bertha B., 12 
Lake, . William F. , 12 
Langan, Anne L. , 19 
Langan, Cyril J. , 19 

· Langan, David C. , 19 
Langan, John, 19 
Langan, Mary J. , 19 
Langan, Richard G., 19 
Langan, Peter J, , 19 
Langan, Roger T .• , 19 
Large, Edna, 15 
Large, Leonard, 15 
LaRowe, Allen D. , 20 
LaRowe, Claude,· 20 
LaRowe, Grace, 20 
LaRowe, H. Bruce, 20 
LaRowe, Kenneth, 20 
Lee, Amos, 11 
Lee, Edith M. , 14 
Lee, Eleanor A. , 11 
Lee, William, 14 
Leslie, Alvin, 18,23 
Leslie, Carol, Z3 
Leslie, Donald, Z3 
Leslie, Donald R. , 18, Z3 
Leslie, Evelyn E., 18, Z3 
Leslie, John, 1 7 
Leslie, Nancy R., 23 
Leslie, Patricia L. , 18 
Leslie, Pearl J., 18 
Leslie, Robert, 18, 2.3 
Leslie, Ronald, ·Z3 
Leslie, Steven H., 2.3 
Lewis, Edward J .• 10 
Lewis, Emma, 10 
Loomis, Amelia C., 5 
Loomis~ Augusta, 5 
Loomis, Clarrisa, 5 
Loomis, Delia E., "5 
Loomis, Erastus, 4, 5 



L 

Loomis, Esther, 8 
Loomis, Esther E. , 5 
Loomis, Eunice, 5 
Loomis, Hitty, 5 

·Loomis, Jackson, 5 
Loomis, Mary• 2 
Loomis, Stephen, 2 
Loomis, Timothy, 5 

. Lyon, Alfred, 8 
Lyon, Hester B. , 8 
Lyon, James V., 8 
Lyon, Rosalyn C., 8, l 3 
Lyon, Warren H., 8 

M 

Mi;t.C.L.,ean, Charles A. , 5 
Maci.ean, Charles D., 5 

. MacLean, Ella J., 5, 8 
MacLean, John A., 5 
MacLean, John M., 5 
MacLean, Sarah G., 5 
MacLean, Susan E., 5 
Malcomson, Martha, i 1 
Malcomson, Samuel, 11 
Malcomson, Sa.rah J. , 11 
Marshall, Catherine W. ZO 
Marshall, Mary H. , 1 
Marshall, Samuel, 2 
McColey, Mary, 18 
Mcl~tyre, George, l 7 ·. 
McIntyre, Oeorgia B., 17, ZZ 
McIntyre, Nancy J., 17, 23 
McIntyre, William J., 17 
Mead, Elizabeth, 3 
Meeks, Jessie, 15 

· Megraw, Murray, 14 
Megraw, Vivian, 14 
Miller, A. John, 9 
Miller, Charles H .• 9 
Miller, Floyd L., 9 
Miller, Frank A., · ZZ 
Miller, Frank G. , 23 
Miller, Fred C., 9 
Miller, George H. , 9 
Miller, Jessie, 9 
Millet'; Jo Ann, 23 
Miller Orpha M. , 9 
Mills, Eliza.beth, 2 
Moore, Harley. 3 
Moore, Lois~ 2 · 
Moore, Thomas, 2 

INDEX 

M 

• Moses, John, Z 
Morrison, James, 9 
Morrison, Josephine, 9 
Mor~ison, Mary; 9 
Munsell, Alice H. , 15 
Munsell, William B. , 15 

N 

Nitschke, Charles W., 10 
Nitschke, Frank, 10 
Noble, Emily, 7 
Noble. Hetty V. , 7 
Noble, .John F., 7 
Noble, Lizetta, 7 
Noble, Marion P., 7, IZ 

. Noble, Percy W. , 7 
Nordling, Martha E., 17. 
Nye, Mary, 13 

0 

Oaks, David, 3 
Oaks, Sarah, 3 
O'Hora, Margaret, 21 

· Olmstead, Amanda •. 6 

p 

Padbury, .John, 11 
Padbury, Josephine, 11 
Padbury, Sarah, 11 
Parker, Amasa, 8 
Parker, Frank .J., 11 
Pease, Joseph, 2 · 
Pinckney,· Ethel C., 22. 
Pinckney, Evelyn I., 22 
Pinckney• Frank, 22 
Port, Mary E., 14 
Preston, Ina, 16 

R 

Ramsay, Edna M., Zl 
Ramsay, Harriet, 6 
Ramsay, Henry, 6 
Ram$ay, Huldah, 6 
Ramsay, John D., 21 
Ramsay, Roger M., 21 

R 

Ramsay, William E. Sr., Zl 
Ramsay, William E. Jr., Zl 
Ramsay, William E. Ill, Zl 
Reed, Floyd H., 5 

· Rolfe, Edmund, 20 
Rolie, John E., ZO 
Rolfe, Lettie, 15 
Rolfe, ·Lilah B., 15 
Rolfe, Samuel, l 5 
Ross, Emily, 13 
Runyon, Myrtle, 18 
Rushworth, Florence, lZ 

s 

Sanders, Doris C., 18 
Sanders, George,. 18 
Shultz, Benjamin, 11 
Shultz, Chauncey, 7, 11 
Shultz, David, 4, 7 
Shultz, Eugenia, 7 
Shultz, Euphratia, 7 
Shultz, Mabelle, 11 
Shultz, Nellie, 11 
Shultz, Tabitha, 7, 11 
Shute, David, 13 
Shute, Florence, 13 
Simms, Barbara, 19 
Simms, Carolyn,· 19 
Simms, Elijah, 19 
Simms, Henry,· 19 
Simms, Joyce, 19 
Simms, Mary, 19 
Simpson, Benjamin 0. , l Z 
Simpson, Clara L. , ZZ 
Simpson, C. Louise, 16 
Simpson, Harry H. , l Z 
Simpson, Henrietta, lZ 
Simpson, .J. Day, lZ, 16 
Simpson, John D., lZ 
Simpson, Walter E., lZ 
Smith, Alvin G., 14 
Smith, Carl, 21 
Smith, Charles, 11 
Smith, Chauncey, 11 
Smith, Demas, 7 
Smith, Elizabeth, lZ 
Smith, Emery, 11 
Smith, Emily, l l 
Smith, Ethel M., 14, 18 
Smith,. George, 12, 14 
Smith, · Gilbert, · 11 



s 

Smith, Harold A., 14, 18 
Smith, Henry, 11 
Smith, Hetty, 12 
Smith, Homer, 21 
Smith, James, 11 
Smith, Louise M., 14, 19 
Smith, Marie, 21 
Smith, Mary J. • 6 
Smith, Robert G., 18 
Smith, Sally M. , 21 
Smith, Susan C., 21 
Smith, William, 16 · 
Smith, Winifred E. , 16 
Snyder, Anna, 6 
Stark, Edwin T. , I 8 
Stark, Edwin T. Jr., 18 
Stark,. Ethel C. , 18 
Stark, Frank W. , 18 
Stark, Wai:ida M. , 18 
Stephenson, Jane; 10 
Stoner, Esther, 7 

T 

Tassiner, Bertha, Z3 
Tassiner, Kasper, Z3 
Tassiner, Shirley, 23 
Tincknell, Arlene, 11 
TinckneU, Charles, 11 
Tobie, Allen, · 13 
Tobie, Hattie P. , 8, 12 
Tobie, Ida M. , 8 
Tobie, Llwellyn, 8, 18 
Tobie, Luella E., 8 
Tobie, Oscar J. , 8 
Tobie, Wilbur 0. , 8 
Tucker, Ephraim, 2 
Tucker, Sarah, 5 
Tyler, Elliot, 10 
Tyler, Helen, 10 
Tyler, Jennie I., 10 

u 

Underhill, Bertha L. , 12 
Underhill, Guy A. , 12 
Underhill, William S. , 12 
Underwood, Grace L. , 16 

INDEX· 

V 

Valentine, Harriet, 8 
VanAken, Betty A;, 22 
VanAken, Harry, 22 
VanAken, Irene, 22 
VanDoren, Bruce D., 23 
VanDoren, Debra J., 23 
VanDoren, Donald A., 23 
VanGuilder, Catherine, 19 
Vanwormer, Cleona, 7 
Vanwormer, Cornelius, 7 
Vanwormer, James, 7 
VanWormer, John, 7 
Vanwormer, Phoebe, 7 
Vibbert, Amy G., 19 
Vibbert, Daniel, 19 
Vibbert, Jean E., 19 
Voltz, Albe~t, 12 

w 

Wadsworth, Gordon, 3 · 
Wagner, Elizabeth, 23 
Wagner, Charles, 23 
Wagner, Rose, 23 
Wangler, Charles, 20 
Wangler, .Jane A., 20 
Wangler, Laura, 20 
Wardwell, Willis, 13 
Webster, Charles A., 9 
Webster, Elmer S., 16 
Webster, Ethel F., 9 
Webster, Frances H., 16 
Welles, Florence, 5 
Welles, Frederick L., 5 
Welles, Ralph C., 5 
Welles,. Ralph G., 5 
Wells, Vesta, 18 
Westrick, Adraina B., 18 
Wes trick, Otto, 18 
Westrick, Robert, 18 
Williams, Arvilla, 13 
Williams, James, 4 
Williams; Stephen, 4 
Williams, Tabitha, 4 
Willson, · Mary G. , 2 
Willson, Samuel, 2 
WUs.on (Wilton), David, 2 
Wilson, Lillian M., 15 
Wilson, Lewis, 15 
Wilson, Pansy, 14 
Withey, Ella, 10 

w 

Wood, Andrew. 13 
Wood, Emma L. , 20 
Wood, Glenn, 13 
Wood, Lenora H., 20 
Wood, John A., ZO 
Wood, Maria, 15 
Woodward, Ida, 1 Z 

y 

Y entner, Mary, 14 
Young, Benjamin, 21 
Young, Eva, 21 
Young, Henry, 21 
Young, Patricia A., 21 

z 

Zarley, Craig A., 22 
Zarley, Deborah L., 22 
Zarley, Guy G .. , 22 
Zarley, Mamie, 22 
Zarley, Marcia L. , 22 · 
Zarley, Ray, 22 




